Hhoow Brscbge oy &% poaee Hfrzlyg §76) s 353

SENATE FILE .~/ S

By BUDGET EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
Cipprimmmd Bl 01 (62 7)

T
Passed Senate, Date 2.2/ 77 (» 7,3y PBassed House, Date =2 _.3.r¢ (_,-;,/w_e/

Vote: Ayes £ 7 Nays > Vote: Aycs 32 NAys 5

Approved ? /M?/7 2 Z (p.r s Frmmess 2fam153 9
Pt btyn ThER B G ”W@s——— D
= ’Ao':/-e:‘ o Sk A BILL FOR f‘d a2l 7(267::2

An Act relatlng to and making appropriations to agencxes, - 2

institutions, commissions, departments, and boards
respensible for education programs in this state.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAIL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE QF 1I0WA:

cPp-1619Y 12772




y—t

8]

0 ~ o B e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

F...-l..-II.IlIIlIIIlIlII------.-.-.-.......-..__.______________________

v 27wy

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund
of the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and
ending June 30, 1978, except as otherwise provided for in
this section, the following sums, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, to be used by the following agencies for the

purposes designated:
1977-1978

Fiscal Year

1., IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE
BLIND
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneOus PUIPOSES...ceevscosrecoase ¥ 724,900
2. BONUS BOARD
a. For the war orphans educa-
tional aid fund created by section
thirty-five point eight (35.8) of
the Code..iieeninennnnn Nere s e ee ettt $ 40,000
b. For salaries, support, mainte- .
nance and miscellaneous purposes of
the bonus board for the fiscal pe-
riod July 1, 1977 to December 31,
L tesastvanriarrssaneraesranan $ 30,000
3. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SER-
VICES--EDUCATIONAL RADIO AND TELE-~
VISION FACILITY
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneous PUIPOSES...teseevsoonccsas $ 3,792,500
Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the gencral fund of
the state to the higher education facilities cormission for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30,
1978, the following sums or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to be used for the funding of the following proyrams

for the purposes designated:
1977-1978

Fiscal Year .

CP AT 177




utguwwwwmmmmmMMNMHHHHWH»—J»—-HH
w R S R Y- T S R SV Y i R R = TRV-TY, - N RV N S S S B~ - I V- LR V I A S A

1. HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES
COMMISSION.

For salaries, support, malnte-
nance and miscellaneoOuS DUFPOSES...-sesssrsrossscns $ 204,200

2. TUITION GRANT PROGRAM

To supplement the appropria-
tion provided in subsection one
(1) of section two hundred sixty-
one point twenty-five (261.25) of
the Code for tuition grants to
full-time resident students at-
tending accredited private in-
stitutions of higher education
in Iowa under sections two hun-
dred sixty-one point nine (267.9)
to two hundred sixty-one point
sixteen (261.16) of the Code...... e G eese e $ 500,000

Sec. 3.

1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the
state for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1977 and ending
June 30, 1978 to the higher education facilities commission
the sum of sixty thousand (60,000) dollars, or s¢ much thereof
as may be necessary, to be used for the purposes provided
in sections two hundred sixty-one point twenty~six (261.26)
and two hundred sixty-one point twenty-seven {261.27) of the
Code. TFrom the funds appropriated by this section thirty
thousand (30,000) dollaxrs shall be allocated to the class
which commenced its first academic year in 1976 and thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars shall be allocated for the class
which commenced its academic year in 1977.

2. 1In addition to the requirements of sections two hundreaq
sixty-one point twenty-six (261.26) and two hundred sixty-
one polnt twenty-seven (261.27) of the Code, the availability

of funds appropriated by this section shall be subject to

the following conditions:

CO A 38047



S.F. 8 1y F,

LN

a. One—~half of the funds sihall not bce releascd until .
delivery of tae June 30, 1976 financial audits conducted by
an independent third party of the participating colleges of
optometry to the legislative fiscal bureau.

b. The remaining one-half of the funds appropriated by
subscction one (1) of this section shall not be released
until the delivery of the June 30, 1977 financial audits
conducted by an independent third party of the participating
colleges of optometry to tne legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 4.

1. There 1s appropriated from the general fund of the
state to the higher education facilities commission for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 39, 1978
tne sum ©f one million two hundred thousand (1,200,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be paid
to the college of osteopatnic medicine and surgery for the
subveantion program created pursuant to scctions two hundred
sixty—-one point eighteen (261.18) and two hundred sixty-one .
point nineteen (261.19) of the Code. The suJbvention saall
b2 used for the admission and education of not more than
thirty percent of cacn of tne three classes of students in
tne college of osteopathic medicine and surgery for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978. Funds
snall only be expended for resident students and funds expended
on benalf of eacih class siall not exceed four hundred thousand
(400,000) dollars.

2. In addition +to the requirements of sections two aundred

sixty-one polint eignteen (261.18) and two nundred sixty-onc

point nineteen (261.19) of tnhe Code, tne availability of funds
appropriated by this section sanall be subject to tne followlng
conditions:

a. One-half of the funds shall not bz releasced until
delivery of the June 33, 1976 financial audit conducted by
an independent third party of the college of osteopathic

medicine and surgery to the legislative fiscal bureau. .

Ticd cRaA) T



W~ W R

L R R
W N = D W

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

s.F. o/t §.F.

b. The remaining one-half of the funds appropriated by
subsection one (1) of this section shall not be released until
thae delivery of the June 30, 1377 financial audit conducted
by an independent third party of the college of osteopathic
medicine and surgery to the legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the general fund of
the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and
ending June 30, 1978 to the department of public instruc-
tion the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to be used in the manner designated:

1977-1978

Fiscal Year

1. GENERAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATION
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and mMiscellaneouS PUrPOSES...sccvensseseeces $ 2,475,000
2. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ADMINIS-
TRATION
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneouS PULPOSES..s-tescascccssass 9 585,590
3, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
For vocational education aid
to secondary SCNOOLS..cceveeorsoocssaesscsana-=sss $ 3,000,000
Funds appropriated by this subsection are to be used for
aid to school districts for development and the conduct of
poth continuing and new vocational programs, services and
activities of vocational education tinrough secondary schools
in accordance with tne provisions of chapter two hundred
fifty-eight (258) and chapter two hundred eigiaty A (280A)
of the Code, to purchase instructional equipment for vocational
and technical courses of instruction in such schools, and
to matea federal reimbursement for continuing and new secondary
vocational programs,.
4, VOCATIONAL PEHABILITATION
For salaries, support, mainte-

. N £y
nance and MiscellancouS PUIXPOSES .. .eesesesaccsses 2,022,009

CitA 1 AAR 0ot




S.F. ég#’éj’H.F.

5. MIGRANT EDUCATION .
For reimbursement to school

districts and merged area schools

operating education programs for

migratory workers and children

Of Migratory WOrKEeIKS...seeeesesosossscnasssscnncns $ 50,000
6. PROFESSIONAL TEACHING PRAC-

TICES COMMISSION
For the use of the profession-

al teaching practices commission

to carry out the provisions of

chapter two hundred seventy-two

A (2722) of the Code...eiereisennecerrcroarasnnns ¢ 37,000
7. VOCATIONAI YOQUTH ORGA-

NIZATION FUND
To carry out the provisions

of section two hundred fifty-

eight point fourteen (258.14) .

Of the COQC .. cewe-cisssasssannsosss e s e e an 3 10,000
8. SCHOQL FOOD SERVICE
For the purpose of providing

assistance to students enrolled

in public school districts and

nonpublic schools of the state

for breakfasts, lunches and

minimal equipment programs with

the funds being used as state

matching funds for federal pro-

grams and which shall be dis-

bursed according to federal

regulations.....ceeesceceeans R $ 3,000,000
9, SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW

COMMITTEE..... J N R $ 150,000
10. TRANSPORTATION OF NON-

PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS .



For costs of providing trans-

portation to each resident pupil

of a public school district who
attends a nonpublic school and
. who is entitled to transportation
under chapter two hundred eighty-
five (285) of the Code

11. COMPACT FOR EDUCATION

For membership fees for Iowa
as a memper of the education com-
mission of the states as provided
in chapter two hundred seventy-two
B (272B) of the Code

12. MERGED AREA SCHOOLS

a. For general state finan-
cial aid to merged areas as de-
fined in section two hundred
eighty A point two (280A.2) of
the Code the amount of thirty-
two million seven hundred four-
teen thousand one hundred
(32,714,100) dollars tc be al-
located as follows:

£1) Merged Area

{(2) Merged Area

(3) Merged Area

(4) Merged Area

(S) Merged Area

(6) Merged Area

(7) Merged Area

(8) Merged Area

(9) Merged Area

{10) Merged Area

(11} Merged Area

(12} Merged Area

$ 3,489,000

1,626,450
2,192,515
1,992,789

747,895
2,556,210
2,238,326
2,135,419
2,466,688
3,686,010
5,035,761
1,633,166
2,229,588




o7

[ o N

o o~ oM

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

.F. é; /‘Q/H.F.

(13) Merged Area XIV....ieeioaoeoooconnnancns $ 840,181
(14) Merged Area XV.i.iiieeee-aos eareecees ceeces $1,771,087
(15) Merged Area XVI...i.iieeeeoaasoesnsansans $ 1,562,035

b. To provide for eguipment

rcplacement and upgrading in all

merged area schools on a prorated

basis consistent with past al-

locations made from equipment

InVentory 11StingS.iie-ceeeeeciinsasssencaasonsacsas $ 1,350,000
c¢. To provide funds for match-

ing federal reimbursement for con-

tinuing and new vocational educa-

tion programs in merged area schools

in accordance with the provisions of

chapter two hundred fifty-eight (258)

and chapter two hundred eighty A

{280A) of the Code, and to purchase

instructional equipment for voca-

tional and technical courses of

instruction in such SChoOlS. i v i it erereenenonns $ 8,285,900
d. FOR MERGED AREA X
For continuation of the waste

WALEY PIOGYaMe s sssnsceensrsosacsssnssacsosseracssss $ 134,700
e, FOR MERGED AREA XII
For operation of the radio

station........... et ttsetareriettaa e $ 120,000
Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the gencral fund of

the state to the state board of regents for the fiscal year

beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978 the following

amounts, or so much therecf as may be necessary to be uscd

for the following purposes:
1977-1978

Fiscal Yecar

1. OFFICE OF STATE BOARD OF
REGENTS

[ N L A

“




a. For salaries, support,

maintenance, eguipment, and mis-

cellaneous purposes, including

state board of rxegents members

receiving a per diem not to ex-

ceed forty dollars per day 267,300
b. For continuing education. 100,000
2. STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
a. General university, in-

cluding lakeside laboratory.
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

neous purposes $63,712,000
b. University hospitals
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, eguipment, and miscella-

neous purposes; for medical and

surgical treatment of indigent

patients as provided in chapter

two hundred fifty-five (255) of

the Code : $16,023,000
c. Psychiatric hospital
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

neous purposes and for the care,

treatment and maintenance of

conmitted and voluntary public

patients $ 3,331,000
d. State hygienic laboratory
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, eguipment, and miscella-

neous purposes $ 1,199,000

e. Hospital school
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

— 8=

CPAJawan 1T




o ~ O on I W BN e

.F. g/‘w/ H.F.

NEOUS PUIPOSES . e ercesssosesssssssasssscasssssns .. $ 2,355,000
f. ©akdale campus
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, eguipment, and miscella-

neous purposes beyond that amount

underwritten from charges to coun-

ties, agencies, and individual

patients at no less than twenty-

five percent of per diem cost........ tesacsnsss .. $ 1,363,000
3. IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
a. General university
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, eguipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PUXPOSES..rsesv-ssscnsssssocecns Citeereccs s $52,514,000
b. Agricultural experiment

station
FPor salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PUFPOSES..esessssessasssasasons v eessecsranane $ 6,074,000
c. Cooperative extension ser-

vice in agriculture and home

economics
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, and miscellanecus PUrPOSES...scccceosaccse $ 5,489,000
4, UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA
a. For salaries, suppori, main-

tenance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PUIPOSES.+sescnsesossesssnssncsessssssossocns $21,612,000
5. FAMILY PRACTICE PROGRAM
For allocation by the dean of

the college of medicine, with

approval of the advisory board,

to qualified participants, to

carry cut the provisions of chap-

-9-



S ——
s.F. o/ ¥ y.r.

ter one hundred forty-eight C

(148C) 0f the COe. . it tnnrereetnesnnnsenannnns $ 900,000
Sec. 7. The intent of the general assembly in appro-

priating funds pursuant to section six (6) of this Act is

to provide additional funds, if needed, during the 1978 Ses-

sion of the general assembly for the purchase of fuel and

electricity 1f the costs for fuel and electricity will exceed

thirteen million nine thousand (13,009,000) dollars for 1977-

9 78. Any funds remaining which are in excess of such estimated

10 fuel and electricity costs during 1977-78 may be used for

@ ~N T B w N

11 other purposes such as maintenance, equipment, and

12 miscellaneous purposes.

13 Sec. 8. Section twoe hundred seventy point nine (270.9),
14 Code 1977, is amended to read as follows:
15 270.9 SCHOQOL FOR DEAF AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOL. %here

16 ts-appropriated-from-the-generat-fund-of-the-stave-to-+he
17 State-beard-ef-regenes-the-sum-of-ene-hundred-ferey-eight
18 thousand-geven-hundred-fifev-deiiara;-er-so-mueh-thereof-ay
19 i9-neeessary;-eo-be-diseributed Funds appropriated to the
20 school for the deaf and the Iowa braille and sight-saving
21 school for payments to the parents or guardians of pupils

22 in either institution shall be expended as follows:

23 1. Transportation reimbursement at the rate specified

24 in section 285,171, subsection 3 teo the parents or guardians

25 of children who do not reside in the institution, but are

26 transported to the institu*ion on a daily basis,

27 2. Transportation reimbursement at the rate speccified

28 in section 285.1, subsection 3 to the parents or guardians

29 for not more than ten.trips per year from the institution

30 to the residence of the parent or guardian and return to the
31 institution for children who reside in the 1lnstitution.

32 Sec. 9. All federal grants to and the fedcral receipts

33 of agencies appropriated funds under this Act are appropriated
34 for the purposes set forth in such federal yrants or receipts.

35 Sec. 10. Moneys appropriated by this Act shall not be
-10~

CRA-JACRE >




—

]

. YR .

uscd for capital improvements.
Sec. 11. When any laws of this state are in conflict with

this Act, the provisions of this Act shall govcrn for the

fiscal year 1977-1978.
EXPLANATION

Section 1.
Iowa Commission for the Blind
The $724,900 appropriation provides funding for 114 full-

time equivalent positions plus support costs.

Bonus Board
The $40,000 appropriation funds the war orphans' educa-
tional aid at the anticipated usage level. Any unused moneys

from this appropriation will revert.

The $30,000 appropriation for salaries and support is for
the six-month perioed July 1, 1977 to December 31, 1277. It
1s intended that the bonus board will cease at the end of
this six-month period. Separate legislation is anticipated
regarding the restructuring of this agency for other purposes.
Department ©f General Services-—ETV

The $3,792,500 appropriated includes funds necessary for
the new transmitter installations scheduled to come on line.
Three segments--Administration, Programming, and Technical-
-have been separately addressed in reaching the appropriation

level, but have been appropriated in one figure to give the
agency maximum operatiocnal flexibility.

Section 2.
Higher Education Fag¢ilities Commission
The $204,200 appropriation provides funding for 12 full-

time equivalent positions plus support costs.

Tuition Grant Program
The $500,000 appropriation is in addition to the §$10,000,000

standing limited funds available for this procgram.

Section 3.
Optometric Assistance Program
The $60,000 appropriation is directed to continuc this

-11-




h
S.F. 02/9/ H.F.

program for the students starting in 1976 and provides another
$30,000 for the 1977 class under the same rules as found in
the Code for the 1976 class. Provisions for payment of funds
includes delivery of specific financial audits to the
legislative fiscal bureau.

Section 4.

College of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery Subvention

=< B B A I . B VCRR N o

This provision of financial assistance or support to assist
¢ an enterprise deemed advantageous to the public includes

10 funding for each of three classes at a level of $400,000.

1i Provisions for payment of this subvention include delivery

12 of specific financial audits to the legislative fiscal bureau.
13 Section 5

14 Department of Public Instruction

15 1. To fund the following areas for salaries and support

16 costs with changes in nonstate funds taken into account at

17 department estimates.

4_. 18 a. General Office Administration.
19 b. Vocational Education Administration.
20 c. Professional Teaching Practices Commission.
21 2. To continue funding the following areas at the cur-

22 rent level.

23 a. Migrant Education.
24 b. Vocational Youth Crganization Fund.
25 c. Compact for Education.
. 26 3. To fund the following areas at levels anticipated hy

27 departments. Any unspent funds will revert.

28 a. School Food gervice.

29 b. School Budget Review Committee.

30 c. Transportation of Nonpublic School Pupils.

31 4. To fund the following areas at levels consistent with

32 the Goverhor's recommended levels.
33 a. Vocational Rehabilitation.
34 b. Merged Area Schools - Genecral Aid.

¢. Merged Area Schools - Federal Fund Match.

-12-

iR geAl 1/




S.F. 21 4§

5. To provide funds for the following programs.

a. Merged Area X ~ Continuation of the waste water program.

b. Merged Area XII - Operation of the radio station.
Section 6.

Board of Regents
Funds are appropriated to the state board of regents and

institutions under the jurisdiction of the board in amounts
to fund all operational salaries at the current level of
operation plus $2,000,000 allocated from the $2,900,000
appropriation for federal funds losses replacement in 1976-
77. An inflation factor is included for nonsalary iltems.
Changes in nonstate funds estimated for 1977-78 including
t+tuition and fee increases were included at the Governor's
estimates.

Section 7 establishes legislative intent regarding costs
of fuel and electricity for 1977-78. The option of use of
any savings for other purposes is intended to provide an

incentive to save on fuel costs.

LSB 10563

~13-

sg/rh/8

Cirha shTeA L 1o 10



SENATE AMENDMENT O
HOUSE AMENDMENT TO
SENATE FILE 214

H-4357

1 Amend the House amendment S-3245 to Senate File

2 214, page 1, by striking all after line 2 through

3 pace 4, line 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the

4 following:

5 "1. Page 1, by inserting after line 13 the

¢ <Lfollowing:

7 "a. For the war orxrphans educational aid fund

g created by secticn thirty-five point eight (35.8)

g ©0f the Code ..., $HO,000",

10 2. Page 1, lines 20 through 22, by striking the
11 woras "fo* the fiscal period July 1, 1977 tc December
12 31, 1877". ,

13 3. Page 1, line 22, by striking the figure "30,000"
14 @and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "83,800".

15 4., Page 4, line 15, by striking the Zigure

16 "2,475,000" and inserting in lieu therecf the figure
17 "2,625,000".

18 5. Page 6, line 23, bv inserting after the word
19 "fcllows" the following: '"provided that, as a
29 conditicon fcr the appreopriation to merged area nine
21 (IX), the board cf directors of merged area nine..(IX)
22 shall not incur any actual or contingent liability

23 or undertake or accrue any indebtedness for this .or
24 any subseguent year generated by any contract with

25 @ private institution located within the merged area

‘26 pursuant to section two huncdred eighty A point twenty-

27 three (280A.23), subsection cne (1), or section .two
28 aundred eighty A point twenty-five (280A.25),

29 subsection eignt (8), of the Code or chapter twenty-
30 eight E (28E) of the Code, if the contract is for

31 & liberal arts or pre-prcfessional training program
32 to be cifered at the two-year college instructional
33 level in the school vear beginning July .1, 1377, and
34 provided further that the department of public

35 instructicn and the board of diractors of merged area
3¢ nine (IX) shall not calculate general state financial
37 assistance by including for reimbursement £from .such
38 funds in this or any subseguent fiscal year any full-
3g time eguivalent enrollment which.is generated by

40 Students who are enrolled in merged area nine .(IX)

41 as a result of such a contract".

42 6. Page 7, by inserting after line 20 the

43 following:

44 "d. FOR MERGED AREA X

45 For continuation of the waste water program

LB e s et aatas st et etesecesenanas S138,00QM,

47 7. Page 7, line 31, by inserting after the word
48 ‘"purposes" the words ", however, as a condition for
49 the appropriation of these funds and notwithnstanding
50 any prcvision of chapter twenty .(20) of the Code,




Pace 2

1 the state board of regents, for purposes of

2 implementing collective baxgaining pursuant to chapter
3 =wentv (20) of the Ccde, shall continue to act as

4 & “"public employer" Zor its academic, proiessional

5 and scientific, and otiner emplcyees who are exempt

g <Irom its merit system by chapter nineteen & (193)

7 of the Cocde and who are defined as "proZessional”

g emplovees by chapter twenty (20) of the Code".

S 8. Page 8, line 13, by inserting after the word

10 ‘"purposes" the words "and for the pediatric department
11 ©Z the ccllege of medicine to continue to fund the

12 program of research at the current level in the cause,
13 course, treatment, cure, and management of diabetes

14 mellitus”. !

=

9. Page 9, line 29, by striking the figure
"21,512,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
17 "21,687,000"." '

-
oywm

H-4357 FILE
RECEIVED FROM SENATE Losone omnrnsd oy (p-465)
MAY 21, 1977




|.. -+
\Ye]
~]

~1

(G OV ]
w

Lo 0L DN DO DI RO DD R BB B ) Bt ot =t pood fd o o ot pt
PO 0 00~y ULds L RO 0 ) ~) OV UL e G B 1 QO W ) s OV UL () D) s

- O MhFh A o @ g U‘-—xomfl\ o th
O MmO B3 OO0 SO 006N BE 0w oy 0
I WO K U ¢ N RS R v '} uy - O O =
Lo ocow o2 0 0 0 "agrd oo o 3 = th
oo W70 010 DWO WD cF g fufwo!s S Uk 20 QW
N (A I & I | R S U RV I SRl (R e WIS RIS AR S PR ¢
N - € S R (N S R e o (R R AR E I ST o W T B SN Nl
QO W o o pooMon 0O o0uoe S0 Qe 18} O
WA O Dy 0 HM b QUW QOO (e Q. U T,
vwoepEeadnd b Qo o) € oo
H o343 O f VU TRV O TR ST | S TR o S 1 IO TN ol ) I et e
w o O 0 i3 Moy O gl @ 5 s BRIV (D =}
S B I e R B N R Sl S RO 7 (1O P> R S A o S N (s B ®
L EM A 00 0 i F WASHC O i g b o
Moo by ope (t 13 Vo B (I RO S A o~
ob b @ O g Q yr 6ot — man o
R S B T L ) N T R R R
(R B I R (VI (1} [ Mo w:Jlrp.p() O v (v ¢r b ~ oS 3]
LR A e g S TR S (= S E O L SIE A DN e e - e
MO QN Q el g0 0 W oow Yook
P oo quon s 00wl S
SR R R A O A DR R TR I 2 N - S,
p PR D Wora S b~ O e o 0
R T I N L I R U & oo el g W
Qo S0 @ (F gt DD b LS O S O L T A T G
Py s B nenowe i boysa ey 80 F
oS S O U AR o O N O LR SR R = A I A S
O o0owauvyU MO0 0 oIt kg gt (h W
Ko (e QA mo e ww g Lo, 0O
n S e w0 O el R I B A VN R (5 S O S T 0
© O O0ONK OO G~ il e O g W g B
a o Duop QU @R MM o 'Y o o &
(r 0 O R o e a5 DT0M Iy gy
(:J- rc\_, 0 ?J O R M R /| I R I SR G al S O (N o} ct i
3 U - iddy O oo ’ m:3p~ﬁ:gwlh@;sptum o - @
Yo} e} [OTOMRG (VRS R s I TRA TN B Vb s Y |-+
Y (L ;1) '\, by~ [V ETLSVS B RTINS | g 'y ki
t;. O N0 Fy . b1y (2 Vo ua [E I BE( BN L e} - ®
y Wy om e U0 b -+ 1yt [0y j4- et
it TR SR ATR NS S B SR (R T AR TR N S BT e \.Q Q o] =
W FH OO a0 B Do i O D o
o g 0 U ot 0 (b O b o - ~ )
Hoooh 0 Ot O M 0 W (U Gy i ) b
fv oy SIS B o ()| ~1U QO Eo e s o i ">
- O b K e d o g e o SN iy
O B+ e M 00 gy PO ﬂt4U) i

G oo n ML OOoIOw 0O 00 RS
2 AT o e RNY6 RLL SR U R A DR € I R ST A0 [ ri

: H o T (I U T, ~ M
1= (0 F RO I N R SR Y g FooQ
(oot 0 [SES NS 0 = S (i} ' T
QO of (e TR Qo

(LI Yok (] 3

)

0

rre
&Y

RN
)
(o)}
'« s

-
&< 2

SNIZD:

08 I0
TuTT

v
I
sm
(V9]
[9]]
O

'
1

[

L1
(W)

>

&

AN

I7T  Ad

-
il i

ANS

J0

B I R R R I AR A A L LA I A A I % =)

U i L2

U
It

ID0

susd

"w000‘0SS

Ler

butissuncs O

Te:z

T

bu

1T MO

[ R B

$o

g
2USag puswy

4
23

TTa

oo

y

nfb
Ca
Ui
\O




SENATE 37
MAY 23, 1977

5-3723

1 2mend the Eouse amendment, S-32453, tO Senate
2 ile 214, as follows:

3 1. Page 2, bv inserting after line 3%

4 following: :

5

6

7

8

9

rzj
t

he

"{18} iterged area schools with
increasing full-time eguivalent
EeNrOLImentE S . . it ie ittt reaLS200,000"
2. Page 2, by inserting after line 44 the
following section:

10 "Sec. . The additional £funds appropriated by

11 section five (5), subsection twelve (32}, paragragh

12 a, subparagraph sixteen (18), of” this Act shall be

13 distributed by the department to those mezged area

14 schools which exhibit an increase in reimhursakble '
15 full-time eguivalent enrollment, as defined in section
16 _+wo hundred eichty-six A poinit nina {286a.9),

17 subsection one (1) of the Code, frcnm the scheol vear
18 beginning July 1, 1875 to the school vear begln“ing

19 July 1, 1976. However, any merged arsa school which
20 received funds under thes guaranteed minizum b;dqet
L 21 ilncrease preovisions arootea bv the derartment cghall ncth
22 Dbe eligible for the additicnal funds.

23 The department shall calculate &nd disburse the

24 a&d"iona’ funds as soon as data on the increased

25 eimbursable full-time equivalent enrocllment is known,
26 based on the departmen reporting forms for each

27 merged area school. The full-time eguivalent

28 enrollment lﬁcVeaSQ shall he multi__ ed by the average
29 state gene*aT aid per full-time egquivalent enrollment
3? paid for the school year beginning July 1, 1976.

31 If the addi+tiornal funds appropriatad are nct

32 sufficient to fully Ifund the increased reimhursable
33 full-time equivalent enrollment, the depariment shall
34 prorate the additional funds appropriated and

gg distribute the funds propor lonally.
37 Any excess additional funds appropriated shall
revert to the general fund of the state."

$-3723 FILED. (bl vt fonde By  EARL M. WILLITS
MAY 20, 1377 Awdgm,J s =4
37 2.2




3722

Amend the House amendment S§-324
214, page 1, by striking all afte
ter

b |

W

n

=t o0
®

o

[
e

o er
t t{ (D
00 -
el v |
}64\.(} [T
b S
%
,J.'U
3 W
TS [Ye]
o (D

4, line 8 and insexrting in lieu

o
m
23 L

l
er
"i{. Page 1, by inserting af l

w

"

o
N
S

S-

1

2

3

4

5 following: A

6 "a. For the war orphans educational aid fund

7 created by section thirty-five point eight (35.8)

8 0f the COGe ...vcveerenneannrns. $£0,000". :

3 2. Page 1, lines 20 through 22, bv striking the

10 words "for the fiscal period July 1, 1977 to Dacerber

11 31, tg77".

12 3. Page 1, line 22, by striki he figure "“30,000"

13 and inserting in lisu therecf th

4. Pags &, lire 15, by strikin

15 "2,475,000" and inserting in 13

16 2,625,000,

17 5. Page 6, line 23, by 1

18 "follows" the following:

19 condition for the appropriation

20 (IX), the board of directors of merged area nin

21 shall not incur any actual or contingant liability

22 or undartake or accrue any indebtedness for this or

23" any subsegquent year gen rated by any contract with
a private institution located within the merged area

2§ pursuant to sa2ction two hundred eichty A point n«enby-

26  three (2803A.23), subsecticn one (i), or section two

27 hundred eighty & point twenty-five (2802.2S5),

28  gubsection eight (8), of the Code or chapter twenty-

29 eight E (28E) of the Code, if the contract is for

30 3 liberal arts or pre-professional J'ra.l.r‘j.'lg progran

31 +o be offered at the two-year college instructional

32 level in the school year becl..-nc July 1, 1977, and

it provided further that the cepartment of public

% instruction and the board of directors of merged area

35 npine (IX) shall not calculate general state financial

36  assistance by including for reimbursement from such

37  funds in this or any subsequent fiscal year any full-

38  time equivalent enrollment which is generated by

39  students who are enrolled in merged arez nine (IX)

B8 5g 2 wacnl+ of sugh a contract™,

41 5. Page 7, by inserting after line 20 the
following: ) ’

63 "d. FOR MERGED AREA X

U4 - - Por continuation of the waste water progran

. e cetaenaeeeneeraeaaraanaes. $130,000".

46 7. Page 7, line 31, by inserting after the word
“Durposes" the words ", however, as a condition for
the appropriation of these funds and notwithstanding
any prov151on of chapter ,henty (20) of the Code,
the state board of regents, for purposes of




$-3722
PAGE 2
1  implementing collective bargaining pursuant to chapter /L)
2  twenty (20) of the Code, shall continue to act as {
3 & “public employer” fox its acadenic, professional
4 and scientific, and other employses who are exempt
5 From its merit system by chapier nineteen & (193a)
8
7
3
9

of the Code and who are defined as "professional”
employees by chapter twenty (20) of the Code".
8. Page 8, line 13, by inserting after the woxrd
"ourposes” the words "and for the pediatric depariment
10 of the collage of medicire to continue to fund the

11 program of research at the current level in the cause,
12 course, treaitment, cure, &nd management of dizbetes
13 wellitus”.
1h 9. Page 9, lire 29, by striking the figure
15 v21,612,000" and inserting in lieu thexeof the figure
16 »21,687,000"."

$~3722 PILED 7 BY WILLIAM D. PALMER

MAY 20, 1977 PHILI® B. HILL

DIV. A — ADOPTED (p.154c)
pDIyY, B ~ ADOPTED

SENATE FILE 214

s-3716
1 . Amend. the House amendment, S-3245, to Senate File
2 214 as follows:
3 1. Page 3, by inserting after line 40 the
4 following: " .
5 - " . Page 10, by inserting after line 12 the
6 following: .
7 - “Sec. ___. Section minefy-seven-B point forty-
8 nine (97B.49), subsection five-{5), unnumbered
9 paragravh one (1}, Code 1277, is amended to read as
10 _- follows: R ) _
1) ._ For each active .memker-retiring em-ew-aftew -z+
12 anyv time-during the period cdmmencing Januvary 1, 1976
13 through December 37, 1977, with ifour OrX more complet=
14 years Oi service 2 monhthly benefit shall be-computed’
15 which is egual to one~twelfith of an amount equai to
16 forty percent of the final five-yeaxr_average covered
17 wage multiplied by a fraction of years of service.
18 Tor the purpcses of this suksection, "fracticn of
18 years of service” means a number, not to exceed orne,
20 equal to the sum of the years of memhersnip service
.21 and the number of years of prior service divided hy
22 thirty years.
23 For each eactive member retiring on or after Januarv
24 1, 1978 with four or more completa years of service —
25 ihe mOntnly benefit shall be computed USiNg Zorty-
26 two. percent of the final five—year average covered
27 Lzge. o ,
gg 2. By numbering and renumbering sections as

necessary. ]

§~3716 FILED -Btd vt o ongls BY JORN NYSTROM
MAY 20, 1977wt celia i, o $722  WILLARD HANSEN

3



2]
)]
2
e
&)
3
t
]

-
t
28
(=]
ol

Arend the House amendment, S$-32435, t5 Senate

; File 214 as follows: '

3 1. Page 2, by inserting after line 41 the

4 following: s

5 " _-Page 7, by inserting alter line 26 the follow-

§ ing: . )

vi “Sec. . Funds generated by a school district

g for soecial education instructiona2l programs under

9 the special education weighting plan established in
10 section two hundred eighty-one point nine (281.%)

11 0f the Code for the schcol vear beginning July t,

12 1975 which were not encumbered during the school vear
13 beginning July 1, 1975 shall not be expended for any
14 purpose by that school district during the school ¢
15 years beginning July 1, 1978 and July 1, 1977.

16 Funds generated by a school district for special
17 education instructional programs under the special

18 education weighting plan established in section two
19 hundrad eighty-one point nine (281.3) of the Code

20 for the school year beginning July 1, 1976 wnich were
21 not encumbersd during the school year beginning July
22 1, 1976 shall not be expended for any purpose by that
23 school district during the school year beginning July
24 1, 1977. . ‘

25 The amounts unencumbered for each school district
26 for each school year shall be recorded by the

27 department of public instruction and a repcrt of the
28 amount unencunbered for each school district for each
29 school year shall be made to the appropriate committees
30 of the house and senate.”*

31 2. By renumbering and correcting internal

32 references as necessary. ‘

§-3715 FILED BY EARL M. WILLITS

MAY 20, 1977

WLED QUT OF ORDER _nié _,_&v‘;c_,_) - 3722




SENATE FILE 214

4)]
|
w
ul
Lo ]
<0

W~ )N

) Amend the Rouse amendment, S$-3245, to Senate
File 214 as amended and passed by the Senate as
follows: :

l. Page 3, by inserting after line 10 the
following™
"

insgrting in lieu thereof the following: "nance,
equipment, serological testing, ang miscellaneous
purpos es - - Ll - - - - - - L3

S-3508 FILED - fudlert g ool oy e DODERER

MAY 3, 1977 A W#f

SENATE FILE 2174

§-3313
1 Amend the House amendment S-3245 to Senate File
2 214, as amended and passed by the Senate, as follows:
3 1. Page 1, line 82, by striking the figure
4 "100,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
5 "300,000%. .

6 2. Page 1, by inserting after line 42 the following
7 section:
8 " . Page 5, by inserting after line 33 the
9 following: ‘

10 "An amount not exceeding one

11 bhundred fifty thousand (150,000)

12 dollars of the funds appropriated

13 Dby this subsection may be dis-

14 tributed by the school budget

15 review committee to school

16. districts gualifying under -

17 section four hundred forty-twe

18 point thirteen (842.13) of the

19 Code, and an amcunt not exceeding

20 one hundred fifty thousand (150, 000)

21 dollars of the funds appropriated

22 by this subsection shzll be dis-

23 tributed to schcol districts

2t cualifving for guaraniteed state

25 2id underx the provisions of

28 sections four hundred foriv-two

27 point ten (442.10) and four

28 hundred forty-two point eleven

23  (t42.11) of the Code for %he

30 school year beginning July 1, 1877,

31  notwithstanding the date limita-

32 tions specified in section four

33 hundred forty-two point ten (442.10)

34  and four hundred forty-two point

35 el2ven {(882.11) of the Code.""
$-3313 FILED {(gik st o b BY C. W. HUTCHINS
APRIL 7, 1977 iime - O JOEN SCOTT

S 72.22

- Page 8, by striking lines 31 ang 32 and

. = s o o . 81,248,300"".




+~t‘\_‘*—|

SENATE 8
MARCH 29, 1977

House Amendment to Senate File 214

§-3245

1 Amend Senate= Pile 214 as follows:

2 1. Page 1, by inserting after line 13 the

3 following:

4 "a. For the war orphans educational aid fund

5 created by section thirty—five point eight (35.8]

6 of the Code ..........540,000",

7 2. Page 1, lines 20 through 22 by striking the

8 words "for the fiscal period July 1, 1977 to December
8 3L, 1977".
10 3. Page 1, line 22, by striking the figure ™3¢, 000"
1l  and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "83,800".
12 4. Page 1, line 27, by striking the figure
13  "3,792,500" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
14 "3,692,500".
15 5. Page 2, line 17, by inserting after the word
lé "Code" the words "and for tuition grants to students
17 who meet the qualifications prescribed under sections
18 two hundred sixty-one point nine (261.9) to two hundred
19 sixty-one point sixteen (261.16] of the Code and who
%g are enrolled in Gaullaudet College in Washington,

D.C.".

22 6. Page 2, line 17, by striking the figure
23 "500,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
24 "250,000",
25 7. Page 3, by inserting after line 9 the follcwing:
26 "__. A person who receives financial benefits
27 under this section shall be required to repay the
28 amcunt of funds paid on behalf of such person unless
29 such person practices optometry in this state fo
30 the same number of years for which the person received
31 benefits. The debt owed to the state shall be prorated
32 pased upon the number of years the person attended
33 an optometric schecol and received benefits freom the
34 tate and for each year the person practices in this
35 state the prorated amocunt of debt shall not have to
36 be repaid to the state."
37 8. Page 4, line 15, by striking the figure
38 "2,475,000" and inser ting in lieu thereof the figure
39 "2,350,000".
40 9. Page 5, line 33, by striking the figure
41 "150,000" and Lnse*tlng in lieu thereof the figure
42 uloo 00011
43 10. Page 6, by striking lines 8 through 13,
44 11. Page 6, by striking lines 14 through 33.
45 12. Page 7, by striking lines 1 through 3 and
46  inserting in lieu thereof the following:
47 "12., MERGED AREA SCHOOLS
48 a. TFor genefal state financial aid to merged areas
49 as defined in section two hundred eighty A point two
50  (280A.2) of the Code the amount of thirty-two million

>




SENATE 9
MARCH 29, 1977

PAGE 2

$~3245

1 three hundred fourteen thousand one hundred

2 (32,314,100} dollaxrs to be allocated as follows,

3 provided that, as a condition of this zppropriation

4 no part of the funds appropriated shall be expended

5 by the department of public instruction with respect

6 to any contract entered intc between a community

7 <ollege or area vocation school and any private

g institution pursuant to section two hundred eighty

g A point twenty~three (280A.23), subsection cne (1),

10 section two hundred eighty A point twenty-five

11 (280A.25} subsection eight (8}, and chapter twenty—

12 eight E (28E) of the Code, without preparation by

13 each contracting party of a detailed projection of

14 the ¢osts to such party, direct or indirect, and a

15 detailed projecticon of the costs to the state

1§ government, arising as a consequence of such proposed
17 contract for a three-year period from the proposed

1g effective date of such contract, regarxdless of the

19 proposed term of such contract, which cost projections
20 Shall be submitted to the state board of public

21 instruction and approved as a part of such contract:

22 (1} Merged Area Tiveeecoceccaos ecees«$1,605,849
23 (2} Merged Axea IT....ceceveevcoser.$92,169,145 o
22 (3) Merged Area III....... veveceae..$1,970,520 (3
25 (4) Merged Area IVie..esoveeecos eev.$ 737,210
26 (3] Merged Area V..ecoeeceen crereceaa$2,528,214
27 (6) Merged Area VI....ceeenee cecece.92,214,423
28 a Merged Area VII....cvveoveeeeess$2,103,036
29 {8) Merged Area IX...... reareccasaea22,435,62]L
30 {9) Merged Area Xaieeosceoeas eecen+..93,637,503
31 (10) Merged Area XT....ecvve-- J......$4,976,733
32 (11} Merg=d Rrea XIT....evceecceree.s$1,612,085
33 (12) Merged Area XIII....vovecocaeree.$2,201,767
34 {13} Merged Area XIV...eeoceeceecea-sS 830,378
35 (14) Merged Area XV...ceeeeovecesc...51,748,114
35 (15] Merged Area XVI...eeeonvenaoneee $1,543,502".
37 13. Page 7, by inserting after line 20 the

38 following:

39 "d. FOR MERGED AREA X

40 For continuation of the waste water program.......
41 eee..-.9100,000",

47 l14. Page 7, line 26, by striking the Iigure

43 "120,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure

aa “100,000".

45 15. Pace 7, line 31, by inserting after the word

45 "purposes"” the werds ", however, as a condi:iion for

47 the apnroc*iation_of these . funds. and notwithstanding -
48 any provision of chapter twenty (20) of the Code, . . )
49 the state board of ragents, for purposes of '
50

implementing collective bargaining pursuant to chapter



SENATE 10
MARCH 2%, 1977 .

PAGE 3

m 5-3245

WO~ AU e

b
O

R s b b hd
QWO o

NN RKNDMNDN
W oo~ G U () 8D

L Www
[ SN~ ]

W
V8]

B b W L W W W W
W WOy

o>
N

[ L Y S+
oy LY e L0

LN
O ~]

wm o p
oW

twenty (20} of the Code, shall continue to act as
a "public employer" for its academic, professional
and scientific, and other employees who are exempt
from its merit system by chapter nineteen A . (19a)
of the Code and who are defined as "professional
employees by chapter twenty (20) of the Code"

l6. Page 8, by striking line 7.

17. Page 8, line 13, by striking the figure
"63,712,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
"62,331,700%,

18. Page 8, line 9, by striking the figure
"1,363,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the flgure
"1,338,700", .

1¢. Page %, line 15, by striking the flgure '
"52,514,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
"51,352,900".

20. . Page 9, line 25, by sitriking the figure
"5,489,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
"5,342,200".

21. Page 9, line 29, by striking the figure
"21,612,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
"21,174,500".

22, Page 9, by inserting after line 29 the
following new subsactions:

"__. IOWA BRAILLE AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOL

For salaries, support, maintenance, equipment,
and miscellaneous PUrPOSES..scseseasavresasseas1,512,000

__+ STATE SCEOCL FOR THE DEAF

For salaries, support, maintenance, eqguipment,
and miscellaneous ' :
PUIDOSES . v v ecrasnsrsserers32,825,000".

23. Page 10, by inserting after line 2 the
following:

"Sec. . The college of medicine of the state
university of Iowa shall, in its' student admissions
decisions, take into consideration and give weight
to the potential of the applicant to practice medicine
in areas of the state where the doctor-patient ratio
indicates there is a shortage of adequate medical
care as compared to the state as a whole

24, Page 10, by Lﬂsertlng after llne 12 the

rollowlﬁg-

"Sec. . Section tnlrty—flve C point one (35C.1},
Code 1377, is amenced by adding the following new-
unnumberead paragragh:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. A person shall not be
enticled  to compansation undar this chapker if that
person deserted the armed forces of the United Statas
and subsequently received a discharge or separation
under honorabls conditions frem the armed forces




SENATE 11
MARCH 29, 1977

PAGE 4

5-3245

1 because of a.pardon or review process instituted at
2 the directicn of the president of the United States.
3 This section being deemed of immediate importance,

4 Shall take effect and be in force frxom and after its
5 publication in the Storm Lake Pilot~Tribune, a

6 newspaper published in Storm Lake, Iowa, and in The
7 Hartley Sentinel, a newspaper published in Hartley,

8 Towa." ‘

§-3245 FILED RECEIVED FROM THE HOUSE

MARCE 28, 1°77




SENATE

hj

ILE 214

11
cwouOUewN b
td
w
w

I~

=-339

MARCE

1]
[
L

[ SIS 3V B FREN B e ) IUWI RN O WE I LI ol

[l Sl s

0¥}
i
L

v,

7

i
(o]
3

Amend Senate Pile 214, as vassed by the Senate,
2as Zollcws:

1. Page 11, by inserting after line 1 the
follcowing:

"Sec. . The appropriations of this Act are
hezeby subiect to the following conditions:

1. All of the individuzl appropriatioms in
this Ac% ares hereby reduced by one (l) percent.

2. The vetc of subsection cne (l) of &his
section styikes all of the provisions ¢f this Ace.”
PILED - tutibbiaer 24 BY  JUNKZR 0 Woodbury

9

- fro33)

SENATE FILE 214

Zcilowing:

"Sec, . The collage of medicine of th
staze wmiveTsLry of Tewa shall, in igs’ student
admissisns decisiems, takz into ccusideration and
zive weight o tze pctaziizl ¢ ths applicant o
swzcTmz22 medicine In zzezs oI tha stare where Lae
doeTor-nmazient ratio indicstes there 1s 2 shorTiage
of adquats medical care as ccmpawed to the stata as

a whole.”

FIZID - ddptié /oy 3y MITLLER of Suchanan

24, 1377 (oss) SMALL of Jchnson
MENRZ oZ O'Srian
DYRLAND ¢Z Zlav®cn
WYCRXCFT of Zenion




SENATE FPILE 214

T,
|
[¥¥)
()
2]
o

amend Senate File 214, as passed by the
Senate, as follows:

1. Page 6, by striking line 23, and insert-
ing in lieu thereof the following:

“located as follows, provided that, as a con-

+ion of this appropriation, the state board of
oubllc instruction shall not approve any contract
between a community college and any other
institution which duplicates any course, program
or curriculum offered by the community college
11 as part of any existing degree program:

W om~] U )N

—
<

E-3380 FILED- %«»:j;,g BY DYRLAND of Clayton
MERCH 22, 1977275 g 22

afa3 {595

. _SENATE FILE 214

hmend amendment H~3374 to amendment E~3331,
to Senate File 214 as passed by the Senate, as
follicws:

1. Page 1, bv striking lines 15 through 21
and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
"{28E) of the Code, wlthout preparation by each
contracting party of a".

¥-3382 FrILZD, ADOPTED BY - HARVEY of Scoti’
BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT /948
MARCH 22, 1977

Senate

Amend Senate File 214 as follows:

1. Page 7, by inserting after line 3 the
following:
"Any appropriation to the deparxtment of public
instruction for the merged area schools to be
used as general state financial aid shall be
contingent upon the departments disapproval of
any proposed contract between a community college
and any other institution which duplicates any
course, program or curriculum offerxed by the
community colleqge as part of any existing degree

program:”.
\9!\} JY\«\ QQ/V@{@M

%Mxm-—r 3/:?_"(/’ /@og/
DYRLAND 0 Clayton

00~ NN N




ALV LN T oo Vo B VTR I+ SR VA B SR UWRN

[ Sl sl Bl mid

— pt b ped et
D00~ O LN B

¥

(NN
(Y =1

NN [ SIS
O L dh L) B

(A8 .V
oy 2

W W Lt Wk
e W R O WD

L
wi

L L Lt
D00 -3 Oh

|8 I Y N R Y T N PO N
DWW DB O

Amnenc Senate
the Senate, a
Page 7,

. Section
is 2mended by adding th
subsection:
NEW SUSSECTION. To establish a orocedure Zor
disbursemant oFf

of IZunds of the area education agenciss
under section feur hundred forty-two point seven
(432.7), subsection sevean (7), paragraph e and section
four hundred forty-two point twenty-seven (442.27),
subsection eight (8), of the Code. Disbursements
shall be made onlyv upen vouchers aporoved by the state
comptroller,
. Sec. ' Section four hundred foritv-two Doint
seven (432, subsection saven (7), paragraph e,
Code 1577, amended to read as follcows:
e additicnal allowable crowth computed
ohs or "d" oif this subsecticn, the
blic iastruction, in cooperztion with
pp:og:iate personnel of the aresa education agency,
determine the amounts for each area educaiion
reguired and the state comptroller shall
the amounts of additional allowable growkih
i and shall calculate the amounts
trict to its area education agency
lwing hhe additional a1;owap‘e growth per

-~

[ R 2 SLEE

i
al
)1
V4]

)

S
k
a

pupll by the weighted enrollment in the QLSLYiCt

the budget year., The s:tate compiroller shall de

the amounts so cazlculateé for each school distri

irom the state aid & the district pursuant

this chagter, shall c2zlish 2 gevarate fund

such ampunis and s: L =o—=:

amﬂeﬂttﬁﬁ*ﬂ§336ie° amgunts,

accounts for sach a~ea e“Lca:lcn agency, in tne

ser ' fund on a guarterly besis Guring each school
Lh_ state compirollsr shall no‘lry each school

district of the amount of state aid deducted for this

purpose and the balancs of sta%te aid will be paid

to the district. If a district does not gualify for

state aid under ithis chapter in an amount suifficient

to cover its amount dus to the arsa education agency

as calculated by *he sbate _compt oller, the school

s;a;e comptroaler fron other money recaived
dlstric:, on a2 guarterly basis dLLlhg each
vear.
. Section g

Ctwenty-seven (442.27), )




3276
g2 2
I -
3] ,
2 7;, {s ame
A n-
3 Staa. The 4 ced to
4 Fuhée comp epartme read as £
5 ngceg in- h‘olle,. ent O ‘ollo-\,-
SEIV' eas r shal p"b“ 752
6 - lgces “h ar -.__ "--C
o e each raa f dete ns:
7 . ach &1 o for m min uoti
fFro amo'-'-'lts'-“lct. - né tha Servlc toral a:-- “he
9 ‘-'m +he s0O he s+ amount es an mount
lo this Ch"' state CalCLTa ~ate co nts to "‘d orher s
- . ad ) ce r
11 such am zpher’ a;c due t; for EaztrOTlE* allocax
m -2 g
12 e-\‘ab‘"-“e ths a.ﬂd ll ast ‘_He é_1 scho S‘]a l d a
12 with et 2bli ch school di sduct
3 —oa 1211 sh rict iigtri +
14 Sn the se rate acc O Tho—zoos arate uant +o
- b - “"-3‘4,. = : rll
15 chool y Pavate Odnhs for ae_“eéa g“ge Eeqhnd for
16 school yeaxl. = funcé cn y each a2y devosi Lxe =
£hi éist The & are sit
17 :nls_ pur“ \-:‘ict J_-hShaLe c qhartET‘. -a ea“ca i... ‘e amou
18 bﬁe diS‘zqse andb:e amoupomptroll; basis tion agen nts,
19 oo ate crict. . the ba,-t of st r shal Gurir TV,
t e aid - -If Lan ate . 1l n R _'g cach
20 O Cco undcer a dist+ nce wh a2id otyr: cn
ver t r thi strict ich dedn Ty ea
21 as cal he a2 115 ch i1Ccc doe Wi ll cted f ch
22 c‘lst culate mounc a "apter i &S not pe Da‘ﬂ Tor
2 & rict sh < by t ve to i n an gualif to
3 by ene th all p he stat its ar amount xy for
25 school vlsgric__ COmD oei':lcie_xc"'oller h:lop‘ ag ent
- » E -\ o a— r
27 follows age 10 ‘ arterl other AMOR—2an 1
28 " rng ’ Yy i Y basi man aaki
° Secti section: insertd is dur: leys rece =on
283 subse ‘_j-On ; -ng ‘af ing e ived
a sctic . ter ach
30 S fO'I'!- n six Sectio line 1 . :
33 6. PREA ~(6), code eight poi 2 the
32 reason PREAUDIT 1977 _p01nt <i
3 and nable 1 ™ SY , 18 ar ix (8
3 o instit UDIT SYSTEL. T menses to oal
) Ry i b s .
; provicec ution fo cmeh fun establi to read
35 reim? 2, tha Tor di fuand £ 1ish
mour at th Lshu Iox and €3
36 co sed hes urse ea £
COmPLro onl e re ement ch st JTx e
37 o eS: }ler_ Yy upon volving ; pUrno rate Gep
32 a . abli + 1 vouch = fund DOSes wi .a rime
- bz app the st preaudit 'urposer'*OVed . be eeded;
.40 o= -?-llCab ace, <« SY a of +hi DV T
L-ine le but +« stem of *his v the st
41 board -9 to &m € <the n of set subdi state
Oard “ \--te__b \-‘-.e__;_u o Dre setc -&-..1 aivi - =
;2 3. °3‘~‘="—e.-“°3‘='f*=ua;a“dit SSine el sion
43 n . By T-xegent erneg~un sten ST Claa‘;“‘l
eces numberi gente- der— nall ims
sary noerl e-—-4ie o nox
31376 % Y ng and the —COR <
D2l SRR ‘ xd renumb ctate fai =
4 22, 105'2L/2x~4 ering s fair o
- 17. "“J ectio i
g P p &0 DANG ns as v
- j_ C.q:\KEP O‘c o +
*AB ) - P a.
-'.a'w'...o*- L&mie

-

e

/("_’( 7 /L‘-"M

- s _;/_)’ -

- (/0:’ =) ?AGGETM
:‘:ARBO‘ + Of AG

R of M lfﬂs
AL s




"
ty
et
T
]._]
tej
l‘rJ

TLE 214

et
}
(o
w
~J
Lon

Amend the Budget Committee amendment H-3331 to
Senate File 214, as passed the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 1, by stiriking line 33 and inserting
in lieu thereof the following: ‘

"dellars to be allocated as follows, provided
that, as & condition of this appropriation no part o
tne funds appropriaced shall be expended by the
department of Public instruction with respect to any
contract entered into between a community college orx
10 area vocation school and any private institution
11 pursuant to section two hundred eighty A point twenty-
12 th:ee (2802.23), suvbssction one (1), seciion two
13 hundred e*ghty A point twenty-five (280A.25)

14 subs anlOW eight (8), and chapter twenty-eight E

15 {(28E} of the Code, without:

15 (2} approval of such contract, whether oral orxr

17 written, by all private institutions within the mexged
18 area wherein the community college or area vocational

™

(Vo Wo BRI o« A W O S SPV  J oy

. 19 school is situated vhich offer the same or compa*ab’e
i 20 cu“r"cu7 um as that contemplated undar such contract; and
21 {b) preparation by each contracting party of a

22 detzailed projection of the costs to such party, dirsct
23 or indirect, and a detailed projection of the costs to
24 the state government, arising as a consaguence of such
roposed contract for three—year period from the
26 pro»rosed effective date of such cantraci, regardless
27 of *he proposed term of such con;ract, which cost
‘-‘ 28 projections shall be submitteg-to the State boaxd of
.29 pr’lC ‘ﬂSLIUC9101 ana anproved as a part of such

[
w
4s)

§oReERSE s 7., 3/a2 BY maRVEY of Scot 1
MALRECH 22, 1977 (7. 7e¢) DYRLAND of Clayton |
st ian X ~%~444J”*44“G°“) WULFF of Black Hawk '
. WALTERS of Pottawattamie -
SENATE FILE 214 |

1 Amend Senate File 214, as passed by the
2 Serate, 2s follows:

3 1. Page 2, Line 10, by ipnserting after the
4 ord “te" the word "parttime znd".

H~3375 TILED. #.x waves  BY  BRANDT of Black Hawk
MARCH 22, 1977 Sz (975
SERATZ FILE 214

H=-3377

1 Amend Senate File 214, as passed by the

2 Sesete, as follcws:

3 1. Page 2, line 106, bv inserxting afiexr ithe

¢ word "to" the work "half-time anh’.

£=3377 FILZD Kl vt BY B3R ANDT of Black Hawk
t. MLECH 22, 19 ,7 of otehins ain Tk
\,_4\_.‘:2.\}\,(_ ox? ,Jac,/ Sz /4’95)




Page 7, line 20, by striking
"8,285,900" and inserting in lieu thereof th

Area
Area
Area
Aresz
2rea
Area
Area
Area
Area
Avea
Area
Area
Area
Arsa
Area

Page 2, by inserting

b R P <
IXeerveacas ceees$
k1 1) DU
IVevoeosracneeeal
Vereroveononrenea$
VIieeveoorea cevcs$
VII.eeernonsancsed
IXe eccoseneenacad

Xeeeveonmanseerol
b, & (R ese$
XIT...... oo $
XITY. evavwecocaea$
XIVe eeotoovene ..5
Vet eeosseosnnecal
XVI..ooveeos veeesesS

For Merged Area 1
For planning and construction of a
vocational technical education facility...$ 500,000

t is the intent of the general assembly that
mories appropriated by this subsection shall not
revert and that $500,000 per year will be approp-
riated in the next two succeeding years to finance
the construction of such facility.”

GILLOON of Dubugue
DYRLAND of Clayton
TAUXE oI Dubugue

JOCHUM oi Dubugue

B-3373
1
2
3 X.
4
S
6
e
8 allocated as follows:
) (1) Merged
10 (2) Merged
11 {3) Merged
12 (4} Mexrged
1.3 {5) Merged
14 {6} Merged
15 {7} Merged
.16 {8} Merged
17 (8) DMexged
18 (10) Merged
19 (11} Mexrged
20 {12) Mexged
21 (13) Mexged
22 (14} Merged
23 (13) Merged
24 .
25
26 figures "8,109,056"."
27 2.
28 following:
29 "
30 following new subsection:
31 "e.
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
£-3373 FILED - ¥ =ws F/52 By
MARCY 22, 1977 Cp 763

Amend amendment HE-3351, to Senate File 214,
as passed by the Senate, as follows:
Page 1, by striking lines 31 through 48
and inserting in lieu thereof the folleowing:

"(2802.2) of the Code the amount of thirty-
one million nine hundred ninety thousand nine
hundred fifty-four (31,990,954) dollars to be

1,589,790
2,147,453
1,950,814

729,838
2,502,932

2,182,278

2,082,005
2,411,265
3,601,128
4,926,965
1,595,964
2,179,749

822,074
1,730,633

1,528,0686".
the figures

after line 5, the

. Page 7, by inserting after line 26 the

U T




SENATE FILE 214

:

|
L
Lt
-t
b

Anend Senate rFile 214, as amended and passed by
the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 7, by inserting aftexr line 26 the follow-
ing section:

“Sec. . Chapter two hundred elchty A (2804},
Code 1977, is amended by adding the following new
section: :

NEW SLCTTO\ BIGH SCHOQL PROGRAMS., Boarxds of
directors of school districts wnich offer fewer ithan
10 five different wage-earning presaratory vocational
11  programs .shall coordinate theix vocational and techni-
12 cal training needs with the boaxd o directors of
13 the area school in which the district is located.

14 The boards of local school districts and area

15 schools shall en courage the develooment of programs

16 offered students of high school age under section

17 two hundred eighty A point one (280A.1), subsection

18 five (3}, of the Code to avoid duplication. Whenever
19 possible, attendance centers shzll be established

20 by the area sc¢cnools and multiple local school districts
21  to serve vocational and technical training needs of

22 pupils enrolled in school districts to promote econonic
23 efficiency. Consideratiorn shazll be given to geographic
2t  location in relation to travel time of pupils and

25 adjustment of class time schedules of school districts
26 to facilitate participation bv. DLolTs. :

27 For the purpose of this section, "vocaticonal and

28 technical training needs® means wage-earning prepara-
29 tory vocational programs.

30 Pupils attending courses cifered by an area school
31 under the provisions of this section shall not be

32 counted in the full-time eguivalent enrollment of

33 the area school.”

34 2. By renumbering sections to conform with this
35 amendment.

WO MU Wk

i-3372 FILED . nz'/~3;3;; BY STROMZR of Hancock
MARCYH 22, 1877 /‘ PATCHETT o Johnson "

BRANDT of Black Hawk
SVOR0ODA of Iowa




[T+ BN o TR D, Y N VI O I o

o
(]

11
12

MARCH

o

QW WM W

[

Tew age
A

o

|
wow
M
o

B-3370

-l
-]
A8

SENATZ FILE 214

Amend Senace File 214 as follows:

L. Page 9 by inserting aiter line 29 the

following: -
5. IOWA BRATLLE AND SIGHT-SAVIKG
SCHOQL

For salaries,

support, meinte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

neous DUrposes,

nance,
neous DUTDPOS@S....

H-3369 FILED - b sut o

1977 o
DY oy
'33253/ 3as (595

SENATE FILE 214

22,

pass

+ . o

coeerstraacans ... $ 1,512,000

6. STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
For salaries, support, mainte-

Amend zmendment H-3351 to -Senate File 214, as

equipment, and miscella-
ceerrasea e veeee $ 2,825,000

WYCKOFF Of Benton

PAVICH of Pottawatianie
DANKER of Pottawattamie
SCHROZDER of Pottawattanie

ed by the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 1, by striking lines 34 through 50 and

inserting in lieu thereof the foliowing:
(1) Merged Area I.......... $1,612,516

1

Sen

(2) Merged Area
Merged Area
Merged Area
Merged Area
Merged Area
Merged Arez2
Merged Area
Merged Arez

) Merged Area

} Merged Aresa

)} Merged Arez

) Merged Area

)

)

ﬁﬁf\rﬂf\ﬁhﬁmﬁhﬁ
ek et e = D) OO ] O Y B LN
N S o\_.n._J\..l\_J\.J\_J\...J

Merged Area
Merged Arez

11,0 eeenn.. $2,175,812
14 & QU $1,977,187
) S $ 743,877
Veeuuuoi...$2,534,881
15 S $2,221,090
VII........$2,109,703
15 ST $2,442,288
O ..$3,644,170
XI..... ....$4,983,400
XIIoevernn. $1,618,752
XITI....... $2,208,434
XIV..ueun.. S 837,045
XV.........51,754,781
XVI.eoeonnn $1,550,169",

2. Page 2, by striking lines 1 and Z.

Amend Senate File 214, as passed by the
ate, as follows:
1. Page 2, line 17, by inserting after

HALVORSON of Clavton

word "Code" the following:

the
two
two
the

"and for tuition grants to students who meet
qualifications prescribed under sections
hundéred sixtv-cne peint nine (261.9) <o
hundred sixty-one point
Code and who zare enrollead in Gaullaudet

College in Washington, D.C."

FILED - Aowbodh e BY
2, 1877 ﬁfﬁvuéawx 'é_adigézwiﬁﬁUEXSV

BENNETT of Ida

siwt=zen (261.16) of

343(9?5/

-

Lo



SENATE

E-3366

1

2

3

4 .

5 fol%owlng:
g focllowing:
8

g
10
11
12

pt
by
b
[
-5

To provicds additional funds
to the merged area schools because
of increased enrxollment during the
school year beginning July 1, 1976,
prorated to each mergad area school

based upon its growth in cost centers.....

H-3366 FILED -,,.?i«e: -s’,_/.é-gL
MARCH 22, 1977 (9¢%)

H

BY

THOMPSON "0f

Polk

Amend the Committee Amendment H-3351 £o Senate
File 214 as passed by the Senate as follows:
l. Page 1, by inserting after line 48 the

- Page 7, by inserxrting after line 20 *he

$40C,000.00'"

CLARX of Cerro Goréo
.LIPSKY ©f 'Linn

KREWSON of

Polk

VARLEY of Adair

Amend the Committee Amendmenit H-335]1 +o Senakte

l. Page 1, by striking all of lines 15 through
17 and inserting in lieu thereof the Iollowing:
5. Page 2, line 11, by inserting after the worgd
6 'full-time' the words

E-3367 FILED, of%es 4/4(75tRy

MARCH 22, 1977 o
FH B A5 it i At (G5 )

SENATE

E-3368

'and half-time'".

TAUKE of Dubugue
HALVORSON O Clayton

——p

SHIMANEX of Jones
FILE 21¢

-3

l *

2 File 214, as passed by the Senate as follows:
3

4

S

1 Amend the Committee Amendrent H-3351 to Senate

following:

[ NI ea IS I - N FY I N

ot bt

TLEG - deop ol 5/22

FILZD -
Led v o
22, 1977 '05.957)

m

R ILN) = O\

()
oy
o

7l
N |

I

word 'Code' the words e : n s
students who meet the gualifications prescribed
under sections two hundred sixty-one po;qthnlne
{261.9) to two hundred sixty-oné& point siXieen
{261.16) of the Code and who are enrclled 1in

N - . vl By Itn
Gaullaudet College in Washington, D.C. 7.

BY

File 214, as passed by the Senate, as follows:
1. Page 1, be inserting aftexr line 17,lthe

"6. ©Page 2, line 17, by inserting after the

'and for tuition grants to

BINNETT @Z

Icea

ca



SENATE FrILE 214

(99
B 011
g

Amend H-3351, filed by the Committee on Budget, ¢go
Senate rile 214, as amended anéd passed by the Senate,
as follows:

1. Page 2, by inserting after line 18 the follow-
ing amendment:

T . Page 8, by inserting after line the Zollow-
1ng subsection:

ot The amount of three million one hundred
fifty <thousand (3,150,000) dollars is aporopriated «
to the state board of regents for allocation by such
boar@ ©o0 supplement the amounts appropriated in this
sectiorn in such amount as will increase the funds
specirled to a level equal to that provided for in
the budget subniitted by the governor to the general
assembly.""

2. 3By numbering and renumbering subsections as
necessary.

-t i
SWONAWMETWN -

[ G Y

- b
U s

JRC Y
~1

H-3364 FILED - A-fsrst  BY CRAWFORD oFf Storv
. P LS WV - -
MARCH 22, 1977 2‘75 e WULFF of Black Hawk

o o T PELTON of Clinton
i A J 0;‘2 3“—’-—’ /
- Cpns o7 LIPSXY of Linn

(V9]

65 .

Amend Senate File 214 as follows: . )

1. Page 10,by inserting after line 12 the following:

"b. Section thirtv-Ifive € pcint one (353C.1l}, Code
1977, is amwencded by adding the following new unnumbered
paragrapn: -

NZW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. A person shall not be
entitled to compensation under this chapter if that person
deserted the armed forces of the United States and subse-
quently received a discharge or separation under honoreble
conditions from the armed forces because ¢of a pardon or, .
review process instituted at the direction of the president
of the United States.

c. Section 1, paragraph 2(b} being deemed of immediate
imoortance, shall take eZfect and be in force from and
after its publication in the Storm Lake Pilot-Tribune, a
newspaper published in Storm Lake, Jowa, and in the Hartley
Sentinel, a newspaper published in Hartley, Iowa.

1
2
3
4
5
&
7
8
9

7 ver. ROOGLER of Mahaskea
Z/:3(ssc,) HARGRAVE of Jchnson

2L -3“,,?‘ (re35)




K-3362 :

Amend Senate File 214 as follows:

1. Page 8, line 13, by inserting aZter the word
"purposes™ the words “"however, the Board of Regents
shall submit the proposed salary level Ior all acadex
mic personnel for the fiscal year 1977-1978, to the
General Assemblv on or before May 1, 1977, arnd no
salaxy increase shall be pzid from funds appropriated
in this subsection until the proposed salary levels:
are approved by the Generzl Assembly"”. e

2. Page 9, line 15, by inserting azter the word '

1l ‘“purposes" the words "however, the Board of Regents
h 12 shall submit the proposed salary level for all academ-
13" ic personnel for the fiscal year 1977-1978, to the
14 General Assembly on or befeore May 1, 1977, and no
15 salary increase shall be paid from funds appropriated
16 in this subsection until the proposed salary levels
17 are aporoved by the General Assenbly”.

18 3, Page 9, line 292, by inserting after the word
13 rpurposes” the words "however, the Board of Regents

20 shall submii the proposed salary level for all academ-
2! jc personnel for the fiscal year 1977-1978, to the

22 General Assembly on or before May 1, 1977, and no -

23 salary increase shall be paid from funds appropriated
4 in this subsection until the proposed salary levels

25 are approved by the General Assenbly”.

%-3362 FILED 4 6fcetfa—t BY JESSE of Polk

MRRCH 22,_1977d3ggggzz;uw.yeg(>a¢¢)

(VRN IEW RN~ ANR CLI LA FURR U o

ot
o

E3S

SENATE FILE 214

(&2

H-3363
1 Amend E-3331, £iled by Committes on Budget, to
2 Senate File 214, as amended znd passed by the Senate,
3 as iollows: , N
L 1. Page 1, by inserting after line 1 the follow-
5 ing: e
6 " . Page 1, by inser%ing before iine 1 the
7 following section: '
8 "Sec. . There is appropriated f£rom the generzl
9 fund of the state for the fiscal year beginning July
10 1, 1577 anéd ending June 30, 1978, the sun of four
11 million eight hunéred thousand (4,800,000} dollars,
12 or so much thersof as kay be necessary, to be alliocated
13  to the agencies, inszitutions, commissions,
14 devartments, and boaxrdés responsilkle for education
i3 programs in this state to supplement the amounts
16 aporoTriated in this Act in such amounts as will
17 increese the funcs aeporoprizted in this Act to a leval
18 egual to that provided for in tha budget submitied "
1¢ Dy 4he governer to the cenexzl zssambly."”
A 2. By numbering and renumbdering sections as
21 nacessary.
§-3363 FILED, LOST(#.7¢4) BY CRAWFORD of Story
My3CE 22, 1977




T

o s et R N

LI RTE YW RN e B L bt b B T 18 s T Ty E TR R AR e Ly ey St g P T

-
l Amend Senste File 214, as passed by the Senate,
2 as follows: ) )
3 1., Page 9, by inserting aftex line 25 the
4 following:
5 *d. wWorld Fooé Institute
6 For salarxies, support, maintenance,
7 grants, and miscellaneous purposes for

o n
8 ressarch in food production....-....«... $75,000

73359 FILED. 0?‘3-("’;;/;;5 BY PELTON of Clin%on
ARCH 1977 -

E-3360

1 Emend Seﬂate Plle 214 as follows:

P 1. Page 2, line 17, by striking the numders

3 “500 000" and lnsevtlnc in lieu thereof the numbers

4 ,000,000". ,
H- 3360 PILED - el ois  BY LAGESCRULTZ of Bremer
MLRCH 22, 1877 ‘Z’”‘Wa.;;;_u;é_, HARVEY of Scott

(¢v§) TOFTE of Winnesniex

SENATE FILE 214

-3361
1 Amenid H- 3351 to Senate File 214, as
2 passed by the Senzate as follows:
3 1. Page 1, by striking lines 21 through 23,
2 and 1nsertln~ in lieu thereof the follow11g
5 7. Page 1¥ line 33, by striking the figures
6 "150,000" and inserting in lieu there of the
5 fivures '500,000". |
£E-336]1 FILED - ~a-s %22  BY DAGGETT of Adams
MaRCH 22, 1977 (7¢<’ STROMER of Eancock
SENATE FILE 214
#-3361
L Arend H- 3351 to Senate File 214, as
2 passed by the Senate as follows:
3 1. Page 1, by striking lines 21 through 23,
¢ and inserting in lieu thereof the *ollowwro
5 7. Paoe 5, line 33, by striking the figures
g 150, 000" and inserting in lieu there of the
7 flgL?es "500,000".
H-3361 FILED - Lozt 24z BY DAGGETT of Adams
MARCH 22, 1977 f9ez) STROMER of Hancock



£-3356
1 Amend Senate Pile 214 as amended and passed by, '
2 the Senate as follows: . _ o
3 Page 2, by inserting after }lne 17 the.follqw1ng:
b "3, From the funds appropriated by subsection
5 two (2} of this section, there shzall bg allocated
6 +the amount of fifty thousand (50,000) dollars to be
7 used to provide grants to members of thg Iowa nat}onal
8 guard who otherwise meet the qualifications for the
9 receipt of such grants.

10 Notwithnstanding the provisions of section eight
11 point thirity-~<three (8.33) of the Code, or any provision
12 o©f this Act, the funds allocated pursuant o this

13 subsection shall not revert to the general Iund of

1t the state but shall be used for the purposes of this

15 subsection until the entire amount of fifty +housand

16 (50,000) doliars is expended."”

H=3356 FILED - o7ue’ /23  BY HARBOR of Mills
MARCE 22, 1977 (p ¥7¢&/ WYCKOFF of Benton
- BAKER ©of Buena Vistea
HUSAX of Tama
BENNETT of Ida
MILLEN of Van Buren

4

SENATE FILZ 21¢
H-3357
1 Amend Senate File 214, as passed by the Senate,
2 as follows: .
3 L. Page 3, by inserting after line 9 ths
5  following:
2 " ____- A person who receives financlial benefits
6 under this section shall be required to repay the
7 amount of funds paid on behzlf of such person unless
8 such person practices optometry in this sitate for
13 the same number of ysars for which the person
;l received benefits. The debt owed to the state shall
- be prorated based upon the number of years the per-
12 son attended an optometric school and raceived
%2 benefits from the state and for each year the person
= Practlces in this state the prorated amount o debt
- 15 shall not have to be repaid to the state.™
E-3357 FILED-debntd 24z gy MILLER of Buchanan
MARCE 22, 1977  (¥7¢ o
SINATE FILE 212
E-3358
1 Amend the Budget Commititee amandment H- 3351 +o
2 Senate File 214, as passed by the Senate, as follows:
3 l. Page 1, line 17, by striking the numbers
4 "250,000" and inserting in lieu thereosf the nurmbers
5 “1,000,000".
¥-3358 FILED - 337f3{3ﬁ BY LAGEISCHULTE of 3rener
MARCE 22, 1977 (&7 HARVEY of Scott

TOFTE of Winneshisk

v maee




®

"
4
w o
s Oy
A8
[N}
(V]
.
'_o
o
~1
~J

JAGE 3
SENATI FILZ 214

E=-3354

1 Amend Senate File 214, as passed by the

2 Senate, as follows:

3 l. Page €, by striking lines 19 through 35

4 and inserting in lieu thereof the Zcllowing:

5 "the Cods t;e amount oI thl:ty one million

6 rlﬁe hundred ninety thousand nine hundred £ifty-

7 four (31,990,954) dollars to be allocated as

8 folIOWS°

9 (1) Merged Area I....vc0... teeee $ 1,589,790
10 (2) Merged Area IZ.......ieueen. $ 2,147,453
11 {3) Merged Area IIl...veecesoass $ 1,950,814
12 {4) Merged Area IV..... ceersaeess 729,838
13 (S) Merged Area Viicesvoosoevass $ 2,502,932
14 (6) Merged Ared VI...ee-eeeasoen $ 2,122,278
15 {7} Merged Area VII. . ieeevnnwens .$ 2,082,005
16 (8) Merged Area IX..:.iveeeees- .09 2,411,285
17 {(9) Merged Area X.ieereeooorinss $ 3,601,128
18 {10} Merged Area XI...veveeeeunas $ 4,926,965
19 {(11) Merced Area XIT..ieeeenvnn-- $ 1,585,964
20 {12) Mexged Area XIIT-..veeeenean $ 2,179,749
21 (13) Merged Area XIV........ eve-.S 822,074
22 {(14) Merged Area TW.ctvoveeon. cesas$ 1,730,633 |
23 (15) Merged Area Xvi.ce.cveeeseos. $ 1,528,066". |
24 2.Page 7, by striking lines 1 through 3. ‘
235 3. Page 7, line 20, by striking the figures
26 “g,285,900" ané inser ting in Tleu thereof the

27 figures "8,109,056".

28 4. Paae 7, by inserting after line 26 the

29 Lollow ing new subsection:

30 "e., For Merged Area I

31 For planning ané construction of a

32 vocational technical education facility..$ 500,0007.
33 It is the intent of the general assembly that

4 monles appropriateé by this subsection shall not
35 revert ancd that $500,000 per vear will be approp-
36 riated in the next two succeeclng years to Zinance

37 the construction of such facility.
H-3354 FILED - #elf > s BY  GILLOON of Dubugue e
MARCH 22, 1977 S oo DYRLAND of Clay+ton

-v—(/" Y j‘
Lsus By, ; :{svs> TAUKE of Dubugue s

JOCHUM of Dubugue.

Lar

SINATE FILE 214

5-3253

1 2Amend Senate File 214, page 8, by inserting

2 afte: line 7, the feollowing new subsection:

3 "c. For enrollment increases, to be

4 distributed by the State Board of Regents to

> oIfset added enrolliment at one or more of the

6 three State universities........oeouvunu.... $1,0006,000.
E-2335 PILED - Lome 5/23  BY KINES of Storv
MARCE 22, 1977 X PATCRZITT 0 Johnson

ZEGINES oI Szory



SENATE FILE 214

Amend Senate File 214 as follows:

}. Page 8§, line 13, by inserting after the word
"purpcses” the words "however, no funds appropriated

in this subsection shall be expended for salaries

for

full time non-administrative instructional personnel

who teach less than six academic hours each term”.

2. Page 9, line 15, by irserting after the word
*purposes” the words "however, no funds appropriated

in this subsection shall be expendad for salaries

for

10 full time non-adrinistrative instructional personnel
11l who teach less than six agcsdenic nours sach term®.

Ao 12 3. Page 9, line 29, by inserting after the word
13 T"purposes” the words "however, no funds appropriated
14 in this subsection shall be expended for salaries for
15 full time non-administrative instructional personnel
16 who teach less than six academic hours each term”.

H-3332 FILED BY JESSE of Polk

ARCH 22,, 1977
[‘ 0(0._.5,.{ t.f‘,?.://()("')
2 &¢£¢zl?é222 (r002)

3353
1 Amend Senate File 214, as passed@ by the Senate,
2 as follows:
3 1. Page 10, by inserting aiter line 2 the
4 ollowing: '
2 “Sec.m ____+ The college of medicine of the
6 state un‘veP51tv of Iowa shall give preferenca to
7 persons, applying for admission to the co“ege of
8 medicine, who agree to practice medicine in rural
9 areas and to practice in areas of the state where
10 the doctor-patient ratio indicates there is a
%l shortage o general wractitioners as compared to
12 the state as a whole."”
13 2. Renumber the remaining secitions and correct
}f internal references as are necessary in accordance
-2 with this amendment.
-33533 FTLED éMJ-14W*§¥P"BV MILLER of Buchanan
ARCH 22

DUNTON of Keokuk
KQOGLER of Mahaska

P ST R 3/23 Goot)
SENATE FILE 212

22, 1977,.7°%
9 %.}/‘93(}&05)

]
"
.

B SHARE PGt | S e i a2

b~
.

[P

dl




SENATE FILE 214

X

"150,0C00" and inserting in lieu thereof tne F1g1..re

1 Amend Senate File 214 as follows:
2 1. Page 1, by in erting after line 13 the rollowing:
3 "a., For the war orphans educational aid fund created
Q. 4 by secticn thirty-£five point eight (35.8) of the Ccde
5 i $40,0c0".
3 2. Page 1, lines 20 through 22 by striking the
7 words "for the fiscal period July 1, 1977 to December
8§ 31, 1977".
&) 9 3. Page 1, line 22, by siriking the figure
10 "30,000" and inserting in lieu thereof :the figure
l II83 SOHI‘
12 4., Page 1, line 27, by striking the figure
¢ 13 "3,792,500" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
14 "3,692,30C".
15 5. Page 2, lire 17, by striking the figur
d 15 "500,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the Zigure
17  "230,000". ‘
1g 6. Page 4, line 15, by striking the figure
e 19 "2,475,000" and inserxting in lieu thereol the figure
20  "2,350,000",
I 7. ©Page 5, line 33, by siriking the figure
£ 2
(]

23 "100,000".

24 8. race 6, bv striking lines 8 through 13. °
25 9. Page 6, by striking lines 14 through 35.
26 10. Page 7, by striking lines 1 through 3 and

27 1inserting lieu thereof the following:
28 "12. MERGED AREA SCHOQOQLS :
29 a. For general staie financial zid to merged areas
30 as defineé in section two hundred eighty A point two
21 (2802.2) of the Code the amount of thirty-two million
32 three hundred fourteen thousand one hunéred (32,314,100)
33 dollars to be allocated as follows:
L\ 34 {1) Merged Area I......... cete....51,605,849
35 (2) Merged area Il ...veevvnceaesa$2,168,145
36 (3) Mergeé Area III........ v.e....51,970,520
37 {4) Merged Area IV......cciveee...$ 737,210 -
38 (5) Merged Area V..ieveevooneess 92,528,214
39 (6) Merged ARrea VI.....ieoveeeea.-92,214,423
40 {7} Merged Area VII.....veeee...--52,103,036
41 (8) Merged Area IX......o-2ese....52,435,621
42 (9) Merged Area X......ec-veeee-..93,637,503
43 {10) Merged Area XI.......00000.-..54,976,733
&4 {11) Merged Avez XIT.......0.0.....51,612,085
45 (12) Merged Area XIII.....0ov.0.....$2,201,767
46 (13) Merged Area XIV......eeeuenn. ..$ 830,378
47 (14} Merced Area XV,........ .......51,748,114
48 (15) Merced Area XVI. . i.io.ooosoo.. ,543,502".
43 ,f 11, Page 7, by inserting after l‘"e 20 the Zollowing:
L 5o X "d, FOR MERGED AREA X

¥ me




H=-3351
Page 2
LA For continuation of the waste water jolrale Lo hop=F v A
Lt 2 ...... $100,000™,
3 lz. Prage /, line 26, DV Strixing Tie ILigure
T 4 "120,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure ‘.:
5 "100.,000". ‘
6 13. Page 7, line 31, by inserting aftex the
7 woxd "purposes" the words ",however, as a condition
8 for the appropriation of these funds and notwithstanding
9 any provision of chapter twenty (20} of the Code, the
10 state boardé of regents, for purposes cf implementing
11 collective bargaining pursuvant to chapter twenty (20)
12 of the Code, shall contlnue to act as a ‘public
13 employer' for its academic, professional and scientific,
14 and other employees who are exempt from iis merit syStem

15 by chapter nineteen A (19A) of the Code and who ar

16 defined as 'professional' employees by chapter twenty
17 {20) of +he Code".
18

L 14. Page 8, bv strxiking line 7.

LY L13. fage &, line 13, by striking the rfigure _
20 Y63,712,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
21 "62,331,700".

m 22 16. Page 9, line ¢, by striking the figure

23 "1,363,000" and inserting in lieu thereoi the figure
4 "1,338,700".
25 17. Page 9, line 15, by striking the figure

n 28 "’2,3_-,000" and inserting lnrlIEH thereof the figure.

27 "51,352,900%,

& 28 18. Page 9, line 25, by striking the £figure -
2% "5,489,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figqure .
30 ll- 342 200" .
3k 1. Page $, line 29, by striking the figure

o 32 721,612,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
33 "21,174,500".

34 20. Page 9, by inserting after line 29 the

35 following new subsections:

36 ¥ . IOWA BRATILLE AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHCOL

37 For salaries, support, maintenance, equipment,

P 38 and miscellaneous puxposes...............51,512,000, .

39 . STATE SCHOQL FOR THE DEAF )

é0 For salaries, support, maintenance, eguipmant, and :

41 miscel laneous ourooses. .. ......... e .o .$2,825,000", ;
#-3351 FILED BY COMMITTEE ON BUDGET
MarCH 22, 1§77 CUSACK of Scott, Chair

A B ¢ depid Faz (gp75 4970

K‘; Dorngn b X b/? j.ﬁéfw;é‘g 3/“‘_2 (‘@ Yo J
B - R 7 éoéé,.?*—?.z (35 Gco G 9700

i/ i 7 .i ﬁf?f 931(,Ln 735 ygz)
(,;»’ :377-\ 7,8 l)l.. xaopz;.«’ «‘3/;3 FpIEE-154)
was &c,/__w Yes (g 775/ <2 3fys(rarz)

§- T o i o N T 37 74k Glp L |
F




5-3191
& 1 Amend the Craft amendment, $-3136, to Senate File

2 214 as follows: :

3 1. Page 1, line S, by adding the

4  following:

s “Page 2, by inserting after line 17 the following:

6 "Bach eccredited private institution defined by

7 section two hundred sixty-one ooint nine subsaction

8 five (261.9-5) of the Code whose full-time resident

9 -~ students receive tultion crants pursuant to sections

10 two hundred sixty-one point sixteen (261.156) and two

11  hundred sixty-one Point twenty-Five subsection one (261.25-1)
12 of the Code shall submit to the legislative fiscal

13 bureau by Jahuvary one (1) of each fiscal year a financial
14 audit conducted by an independent third party. The

15 submission required by this paragraph shall be made for

1 each fiscal year in which any student of an accredited

17 private institution receives a tuition grant.""

18 2. Number the amending operations as necessary.

§-31%81 FILED & WITHDRAWN BY JAMES M. REDMOND
MARCH 21, 1977 o

§-3192
= 2N

SENATE FILE 214

Amend the Craft amendment, §-3186, to Senate

2 File 21¢ as follows:

3 1. Page 1, line 5, by adding the following:

4 "Page 2, by inserting after line 17 the following:
5 "Each accredited private institution defined by

g Section two hundred sixty-one point nine subsection

7 five (261.9-5) of the Code whose full-time resident

g students receive tuition grants pursuant to sections

9 two hundred sixty-one point sixteen (261.16) and two

10 hundred sixty-one point twenty-five subsection one
11 (261.25-1) of the Cole shall submit to the Higher
12 Education Facilities Commission bureau by September
13 one-(l) of each fiscal year a financial audit conducted
j4 by an incdependent third party. The submission raquired
15 Dby this. paragraph shall be made for esach fiscal yesar-in =
16 which any student of an accredited private institution
17 receives-a tuition grant. "In the event that any private
18 c¢ollege fails to provide an audit as raquired by this
19 section, the executive director of the higher edvucation
20 facilities commissicn shall notify the college that it shall
21 not be eligible for particivation in the tuition grant
22 program until the required audit has been submitited to
23 the commission.®""

24 2. Number the amending coperations as necessary.

S-3192 FILED & LOST (/) BY JAMES M. REDMOND

MARCH 21, 1977

et s




SENATE FiLE 214

w0
i
(V]
bt
<o
(o]

Amend Senate File 218 as fo

1. Pace 7, by inse-ting el
ing section:

"Sec. . Boards of directors of school districts
which offer fewer than five different wage—earning
preparatory vocational programs ‘'shall coordinate theixr
vocational and technical training needs with the board
of directors of the area school in which the district
is located. '

The boards of local scheool districts and area
schools shall encourage the development of programs
offered students of high school age under saction
two hundred eighty A point cone (280A.1), subsection
five (5), of the Code to avoid duplication. - Whenever
‘possible, attendance centers shall te established
by the area schools and multiple local school districts
to serve vocational and technical training needs of
pupils enrclled in school districts to promote economic
efficiency. Consideration shall be given to geographic
location in relation to travel time of pupils ‘and
adjustment of class time schedules of school dls»rvcts
to facilitate par»zcmpatlow by nuo;ls.

For the purpose of this section, vocatlonal and
technical training needs" means wage-earning prepara-
tory vocational programs.

Pupils attending courses offered Ly an area school
under the provisions of this section shall not he
counted in the full-time esguivalent enrollment of

.the area school.™ '

2. By renumbering sections to conform with this

lows:
er line 26 the follow-

1
4
[

Wolw b PRI RN BRI R B o o =h o3k h ko

amendrent.
§-3188 FILED BY JOAN ORR
MARCH 21, 1977 STEPHEN W. BISENIUS
RULED OUT OF ORDER (- 7¢ 9/ ROBERT M. CARR
TOM SLATER
SENATE FILE 214
S-3183 :
1 Amend Senate File 214, page 4, line 15, by
2 striking the figure "2,475,0007 and inserting in
3 lieu thereof the figure "2,525,000".

$~3193 FILED & LOST (7/2 BY ELIZABETH SHAW
MARCH 21, 1977 ' ELIZABETH R. MILLER

.




G

-3179 SENATE FILE.214

S

1 Anend Zenate File 214, page 3, by inserting

2 after line 7, the follewing naw subsection:

3 “c. For enrollment increases, %o be ‘

4 distributed by the State Board of Recents :o

5 ofiset added enrollment a: one or more of the )
6 three State universities......v.'v'vewseenn. $1,000,000.

/.

. & P = T atid ' Y
5-3179 FILED-MJQV#WZL{J’”,) BY JCEN S. MURRA

MARCH 17, 1977 JOEN M. NYSTRO;?H
. SE E © 4
S-3186 | SENATE FILE 214
1 Amend Senate File 214 asg follows:
A Page 2, line 17, by striking the figure
3 "500,000" and inserting in. ljeu thereof the figure
4 "1,000,000". : .
S-3186 FILED & LOST (7//) BY ROLF V. CRAFT
MARCH 21, 12877 DALE L. TIZDEN
' MILO MERRITT
SENATE FILE 214
$~31387
R Amend Senate File 214 as follows:
2. _ 1. Page 7, by striking lines 21 through 23,
3 2. Renumber the remaining paragraphs as
4 nacessary.
S-~3187 FILED ' BY CALVIN 0. EULTMAN

MARCH 21, 1977 T
RULED QUT OF ORDER PR Mwoﬁ /3R L3

SENATE FILE 214
-3189 .

) ,
1 Amend Senate File 214 as follows: -

2 1. Page 1, by striking lines 14 through 17.
3 2. Page-l, line 18, by striking the letter
4

[y m

0." and inser;ing in li=2wu thereof g ®
S$~3189 FILED & ADOPTED (7.2 BY RICHARD F. DRARE
MARCH 21, 1977 WILLIAM D, PALMER

¥. V. SCHWENGELS

@




SENATE FILE 214

' Amend Senate File 214 as follows:
1. Page 5, line 33, by striking the flgure
"150,000" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure

2. Pzge 7, by striking all of lines 21 through

3. Page 7, by striking the letter "e" and in-
sexrting in lieu thereof the letter “g"
4. Page 13, by striking all of line 2.

s-~3138
1
- 2
3
4 “350,000".
>
. 8 23,
= 7
8
9
10
11

S. Page 13, by striking the letter "b" and in-~-
serting in lieu thereof the letter "a".

S~3138 FILED # &ous BY LUCAS J. DE KOSTER
MARCE 10, 1977 3- Gt

42;’47%4/

S—3168 . SENATE FILE 214

-
o To oA JEN B (W R PE I B

-t
—d

NNNN-"‘“"‘""‘"""
WN-SOWO-aul&WN

24

b
W

NN
W~ O

-

Amend Senate File 218 as follows:

1. Page 10, by inserting after line 12 the
following:

“Sec. . Section two hundred sixty-six point
twenty (266.20), Code 1977, is amended to xead as
follows:

266.20 GASTRO ENTEPITIS RHSnARCH APPROPRIATION.
There 1is appropriated to the Iowa State University
of science and technology college of veterinary
medicine from the general fund of the state the sum
of seveaty two hundred thousand dollars annually,
or sO much thereof as is necessary, whiich shall Be

used for research to determine methods for the -
prevention and cure for h—=°swaas—5—n—gast:e—eﬂée:éééa.

.and~pthex-enterie diseases affecting swime-domesticated .
"farm animals. Funds apprepriated By this section’

shall become available on July 1 of each year and

any unencumbered balances of such funds remaining

on June 30 of each year shall revert to’ thle general
fund of the state. Such funds may bLe expended for
salaries, support, maintenance, and miscellaneous
purgoses but shall not be used for capital improve-
ments. The college of veterinary medicine may accept
funds, grants and glfts from any public or private
source which shall be in addition to funds appropriatsd
by this section and used to carry out the purposes

of this seckion.”

2. Renumber the remaining sections.

S-3168 FILED. H#ietuw “/21(7%} gy BERL E. PRIEBE
MARCH 16, 1977 DALE L. TIEDEN




SENATE FILE 214

AN ACT
RELATING TO AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO AGENCIES, INSTITU-
TIONS, COMMISSIONS, DEPARTMENTS, AND BOARDS RESPONSIBLE
FOR EDUCATION PROGRAMS IN THIS STATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund
of the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and
ending June 30, 1978, except as otherwise provided for in
this section, the following sums, or so much tihereof as may
be necessary, to be used by the following agencies for the
purposes designated:

1977-1978

FPigcal Year

1. IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE
BLIND
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellanceousS PUrPOSES.eeessessronccssss 3 724,900
2. BONUS BOARD
a. Por the war orphans educa-
tional aid fund created by section
thirty-five point eight (35.8) of
ENE COABurneeeoeceoscnscasacosssssssssosssnssnnscs $ 40,000
b. For salaries, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneous purposes
of the bonus board..ieeececsesececrsosscsnscceneenas $ 83,800
3. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SER-
VICES--EDUCATIONAL RADIO AND TELE-
VISION FACILITY
For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneous PUILPOSES...esveserscsecens $ 3,792,500
Sec. 2. There is appropriated from tiae general fund of
the state to the higher education facilities commission for

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30,

Senate File 214, P. 2

1978, the following sums or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to be used for the funding of the following programs
for the purposes designated:
1977-1378
Fiscal Year

1. HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES
COMMISSION

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and Miscellaneous PUIPOSES...seecescnccceces $ 204,200

2. TUITION GRANT PROGRAM

To supplement the appropria-
tion provided in subsection one
(1) of section two hundred sixty-
one point twenty-five (261.25) of
the Code for tuition grants to
full-time resident students at-
tending accredited private in-
stitutions of higher education
in Iowa under sections two hun-
dred sixty-one point nine (261.9)
to two hundred sixty-one point
sixteen (261.16) of the Code.veeecnreenncencacanns $ 509,000

Sec. 3.

1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the
state for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1977 and ending
June 30, 1978 to the higher education facilities commission
the sum of sixty thousand (60,000) dollars, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, to be used for the purposes provided
in sections two hundred sixty-one point twenty-six (261.26)
and two hundred sixty-one point twenty-seven (261.27) of the
Code. From the funds appropriated by this section thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars shall be allocated to the class
which commenced its first academic year in 1976 and thirty
thousand (30,000) dollars shall be allocated for the class
which commenced its academic year in 1977.

2. In addition to the requirements of sections two hundred

sixty-one point twenty-six (261.26) and two hundred sixty-

e 4'S



Senate File 214, P. 3

one point twenty-seven (261.27) of the Code, the availability
of funds appropriated by this section shall be subject to
the following conditions:

a. One-half of the funds shall not be released until
delivery of the June 30, 1976 financial audits conducted by
an independent third party of the participating colleges of
optometry to the legislative fiscal bureau.

b. The remaining one-half of the funds appropriated by
subsection one (1) of this section shall not be released until
the delivery of the June 30, 1977 financial audits conducted
by an independent third party of the participating colleges
of optometry to the legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 4.

1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the
state to the higher education facilities commission for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978
the sum of one million two hundred thousand (1,200,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be paid
to the college of osteopathic medicine and surgery for the
subvention program created pursuant to sections two aundred
sixty-one point eighteen (261.18) and two hundred sixty-one
point nineteen (261.19) of the Code. The subvention shall
be used for the admission and education of not more than
thirty percent of each of the three classes of students in
the college of osteopathic medicine and surgery for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978. Funds
shall only be expended for resident students and funds expended
on behalf of each class shall not exceed four hundred thousand
(400,000) dollars.

2. In addition to the reguirements of sections two hundred
sixty-one point eighteen (261.18) and two hundred sixty-one
point nineteen (261.19) of the Code, the availability of funds
appropriated by this section shall be subject tc the following
conditions:

a. One-~half of the funds shall not be released until
delivery of the June 30, 1976 financial audit conducted by
an independent third party of the college of osteopathic

~

Senate File 214, P. 4

medicine and surgery to the legislative fiscal bureau.

b. The remaining one-half of the funds appropriated by
subsection one (1) of this section shall not be released until
the delivery of the June 30, 1977 financial audit conducted
by an independent tnird party of the college of osteopathic
medicine and surgery to the legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the general fund of
the state for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1377 and
ending June 30, 1978 to the department of public instruc-
tion the following amounts, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to be used in the manner designated:

1977-1978
Fiscal Year

1. GENERAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATION

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneous PUrPOSES..secescesssesscss $ 2,625,000

2. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ADMINIS~
TRATION

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance and miscellancous PUrPOSES. .sssasesvecssaces $ 585,500

3. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

For vocational education aid
to secondary SChOOlS...ieeeeeeesccscaccsscssseansas $ 3,000,000

Funds appropriated by this subsection are to be used for
aid to school districts for development and the conduct of
both continuing and new vocational programs, services and
activities of vocational education through secondary schools
in accordance with the provisions of chapter two hundred
fifty-eight (258) and chapter two hwundred eighty A (280a)
of the Code, to purchase instructional equipment for vocational
and technical courses of instruction in such schools, and
to match federal reimbursement for continuing .and new secondary
vocational programs.

4. VOCATIONAL REHABILITATTON

For salaries, Eupport, mainte~
nance and miscellaneous PUrPOSES.....cse0e0s00e0.00 $ 2,022,000

5. MIGRANT EDUCATION




Senate File 214, P. 5

For reimbursement to school

districts and merged area schools

operating education programs for

migratory workers and children

of migratory workers.....eeeceeeee. cereercenaeaa. $ 50,000
6. PROFESSIONAL TEACHING PRAC-

TICES COMMISSION
For the use of the profession-

al teaching practices commission

to carry out the provisions of

chapter two hundred seventy-two

A (2727) Of the COdeiierierereeroreocesncessonneos $ 37,000
7. VOCATIONAL YOUTH ORGA-

NIZATION FUWD
To carry out the provisions

of section two hundred fifty-

eight point fourteen (258.14)

Of the COde.ururencecscasensencesescancecessacses $ 10,000
8. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE
For the purpose of providing

assistance to students enrolled

in public school districts and

nonpublic schools of the state

for breakfasts, lunches and

minimal equipment programs with

the funds being used as state

matching funds for federal pro-

grams and which shall be dis-

bursed according to federal

regulationS.seeerecessssevsesoscseaseencccsennasss B 3,000,000
3. SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW

COMMITTEE . ssuessencsonsoosccansansosasnssssassssss $ 150,000
10. TRANSPORTATION OF NON-

PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS
For costs of providing trans—

portation to each resident pupil

of a public school district who

Senate File 214, P. 6

attends a nonpublic school anc
who is entitled to transportation
under chapter two hundred eighty-
five (285) of the COd@.vvvrnrcsesracasacnenesssess $ 3,489,000
11. COMPACT FOR EDUCATION
For membership fees for Iowa
as a member of the education
commission of the states as
provided in chapter two hun-
dred seventy-two B (272B) of
the COA@.eeernescocnanasssaccasenssnsnosanssoananns $ 15,750
12. MERGED AREA SCHOOLS
a. For general state fi-
nancial aid to merged areas
as defined in section two
hundred eighty A point two
(280A.2) of the Code the
amount of thirty-two million
seven hundred fourteen thou-
sand one hundred (32,714,100)
dollars to be allocated as
follows provided that, as a
condition for the appropria-
tion to merged area nine (IX),
the board of directors of
merged area nine (IX) shall
not incur any actual or con-
tingent liability or under-
take or accrue any indebted-
ness for this or any subse-
quent year generated by any
contract with a private in-
stitution located within the
merged area pursuant to sec-
tion two hundred eighty A
point twenty-three (280A.23),

subsection one (1), or sec~

viZ '4'S



tion two hundred eighty A
point twenty-five (280A.25),
subsection eight (8), of the
Code or chapter twenty-eight
E (28E) of the Code, if the
contract is for a liberal
arts or pre-professional
training program to be of-
fered at the the two-year
college instructional level
in the school year beginning
July 1, 1977, and provided
further that the department
of public instruction and
the board of directors of
merged area nine (IX) shall
not calculate general state
financial assistance by in-
cluding for reimbursement
from such funds in this or
any subsequent fiscal year
any full-time equivalent
enrollment which is generated
by students who are enrolled

in merged area nine (IX) as

Senate File 214, P.

a result of such a contract:

(N Merged Area
(2) Merged Area
(3) Merged Area
(4) Merged Area
(5) Merged Area
(6) Merged Area
(7) Merged Area
(8) Merged Area
(9) Merged Area
(10) Merged Area
(11) Merged Area

Tieoveeoaonocasnansoosassns
Il.tieeecescccvonnnoascsncse
8 e L
IV. cieeeonscsnacsvanssnncns
Vieeoeonoacoesoaassssvncoes
2 T R T
VILieeeasooonoooosoasesecnnse
IXeseeceeanossacscrsoscsssones
Xeoeenoosooesonaassannasnans
XIlieeeeoeoeososasannssncnas

XIleeeenrooveosoasosenocnoe

R I R R R R A B R

1,626,450
2,192,515
1,992,789

747,895
2,556,210
2,233,326
2,135,419
2,466,688
3,686,010
5,035,761
1,633,166

7

Senate File 214, P. 8

(12) Merged Area XIIl...ocoeeeecvvevanecsnnce $ 2,229,583

(13) Merged Area XIV....ceeseeeonnocsssnssees $ 840,181
(14) Merged Area@ XV.eesecossoosscoccoononcnos $ 1,771,067
(15) Merged Area XVI....ceecnoseeesen ceve-es. $ 1,562,033

b. To provide for eqguipment

replacement and upgrading in all

merged area schools on a pro-

rated basis consistent with past

allocations made from equipment

inventory liStingS..eeeesseensesessescensoassssss $ 1,350,000
c. To provide funds for

matching federal reimbursement

for continuing and new vocation-

al education programs in merged

area schools in accordance with

the provisions of chapter two

hundred fifty-eight (258) and

chapter two hundred eighty A

(280A) of the Code, and to pur-

chase instructional equipment

for vocational and technical

courses of instruction in such

SCNOOLS . s e s e nssennnesansonassscasssssenncanssss § 8,285,900
d. FOR MERGED AREA X

For continuation of the waste

water program.............................}...... $ 134,000
e. FOR MERGED AREA XII
For operation of the radio

SEALION. e e ssnseseavanasaasnoasrsnsssosvsonasnsne $ 120,000

Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the general fund of
the state to the state board of regents for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978 the following
amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
for the following purposes, however, as a condition for the
appropriation of these funds and notwithstanding any provision
of chapter twenty (20) of the Code, the state board of regents,

for purposes of implementing collective bargaining pursuant




Senate File 214, P.

to chapter twenty (20) of the Code, shall continue to act

as a "public employer” for its academic, professional and

scientific, and other employees who are exsmpt from its merit

system by chapter nineteen A (19A) of the Code and who are
defined as "professional" employees by chapter twenty (20)
of the Code:

1977-1978

Fiscal Year

1. OFFICE OF STATE BOARD OF
REGENTS

a. For salaries, support,
maintenance, equipment, and mis-
cellaneous purposes, including
state board of regents members

receiving a per diem not to ex-

ceed forty dollars per day.eevssesssscescscsceses $ 267,300

b. For continuing education....cceceveeececes. $ 199,000

2, STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

a. General university, in-
cluding lakeside laboratory. .

For salaries, support, main-
tenance, equipment, and miscel-
laneous purposes and for the
pediatric department of the
college of medicine to continue
to fund the program of research
at the current level in the
cause, course, treatment, cure,

and management of diabetes

MELLlitUS. . eeeesseeeenecaeoesannssscossscseeasascssss $63,712,000

b. University hospitals

For salaries, support, main-
tenance, equipment, and miscel- -
laneous purposes; for medical
and surgical treatment of in-
digent patients as provided

in chapter two hundred fifty- -

Senate File 214,

. ) l

P. 10

five (255) Of the COd€.ceeeevacecscacsnscsesesss. $16,023,000

c. Psychiatric hospital

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance, eguipment, and miscella-
neous purposes and for the care,
treatment and maintenance of

committed and voluntary public

PALIENtES . eeineetsecscesssensareansaseasronannesaas $ 3,337,

d. State hygienic laboratory
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PULPOSESeessssscassesssanseasssscscncnsascaaa $ 1,199,

e. Hospital school
For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

000

000

NEOUS PULPOSES.ceevesscocacessoscoassesesssansaeas $ 2,355,000

f. Oakdale campus

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance, equipment, and miscella-
neous purposes beyond that amount
underwritten from charges to coun-
ties, agencies, and individual

patients at no less than twenty-

five percent of per diem COSt.e.veeeeeceeeasaea.. $ 1,363,

3. IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF
SCIZNCE AND TECHNOLOGY

a. General university

For salaries, support, mainte-

nance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PUIPOSES. e evsesccccencoassssssvecsnacaness $52,514,

b. Agricultural experiment
station
For salaries, support, mainte—

nance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PULPOSES.ssssssssasccssocsncsassscscnconces $ 6,074,

c. Cooperative extension ser-

vice in agriculture and home

000

000

000

vlic '4's




Senate File 214, P. 11

Senate File 214, P. 12

economics

For salaries, support, mainte-
nance, and miscellanecous PUILPOSES...esee-veseesss $ 5,489,000

4. UNIVERSITY OF HORTHERN IOWA

a. For salaries, support, main-
tenance, equipment, and miscella-

NEOUS PUIDOSES . censssasssseconssassosnanannsasssas $ 21,687,000

5. FAMILY PRACTICE PROGRAM

For allocation by the dean of
the college of medicine, with
approval of the advisory board,
to qualified participants, to
carry out the provisions of chap-
ter one hundred forty-eight C
(148C) Of the COAB.veeseessnonsvscsenacscssssscses $ 900,000

Sec. 7. The intent of the general assembly in appro-
priating funds pursuant to section six (6) of this Act is
to provide additional funds, if needed, during the 1978 Ses~
sion of the general assembly for the purchase of fuel and
electricity if the costs for fuel and electricity will exceed
thirteen million nine thousand (13,009,000) dollars for 1977-
78. Any funds remaining which are in excess of such estimated
fuel and electricity costs during 1977-78 may be used for
other purposes such as maintenance, equipment, and
miscellaneous purposes.

Sec. 8. Section two hundred seventy point nine (270.9),
Code 1977, is amended to read as follows:

270.9 SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOL. Phewre
is-appropriated- from-the-generat—fund-of-the-state-te-the
skate-beard-ef-regents-the-sum-of-one—hundred-forty-etght
rhousand-seven-hundred-fifey-doltars;-or-so-much-thereof-as

is-neeesgsarys-to-be—distributed Funds appropriated to the

school for the deaf and the Iowa braille and sight-saving
school for payments to the parents or guardians of pupils

in either institution shall be expended as follows:

1. Transportation reimbursement at the rate specified

in section 285.1, subsection 3 to the parents or guardians

of children who do not reside in the institution, but are
transported to the institution on a daily basis.

2. Transportation reimbursement at the rate specified
in section 285.1, subsection 3 to the parents or guardians
for not. more than ten trips per year from the institution
to the residence of the parent or guardian and return to the
institution for children who reside in the institution.

Sec. 9. All federal grants to and the federal receipts
of agencies appropriated funds under this Act are appropriated
for the purposes set forth in such federal grants or receipts.

Sec. 10. Moneys appropriated by this Act shall not be
used for capital improvements.

Sec. 11. When any laws of this state are in conflict with
this Act, the provisions of this Act shall govern for the
fiscal year 1977-1978.

ARTHUR A. NEU
President of the Senate

DALE M. COCHRAN
Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and

is known as Senate File 214, Sixty-seventh General Assembly.

STEVEN C. CROSS
,;7 Secretary of the Senate

Approved , 1977

ROBERT D. RAY
Governor




